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WoVEE D el under RTI Act 2005
v (2035
To,

The Hon'ble State Information Commissioner,
West Bengal Information Commission,

11, Mirza Ghalib Street

Khadya Bhaban ,

Kolkata - 700087 ,

West Bengal .

X DRIVED
] Conter v i edfiadg
4]

Subject : - Second Appeal under RTI Act, 2005 against the Order / Memo No. 6186 - E
dated 24.09.2025 of Shri Praveen Kumar Tripathi, IPS, Commissioner of Police
& Appellate Authority, Howrah Police Commissionarate ( Xerox copy enclosed)
copy enclosed ).

Appellant's Details : -

Name : KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI

Address : HRBC HOUSING ESTATE , HIT QTRS .

SCHEME - II, TYPE-IV, Block - 20 , FLAT-3 ,DUMURJALA ,HOWRAH - 711101.
WEST BENGAL .

Date of RTI Applicaticn - 25.09.2025 .
Daté of First Appeal 1~ 15.09.2025 .

Details of the Case : -

The Appeliate Authority, Shri Praveen Kumar Tripathi, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Howrah
Police Commissionarate, vide order / Memo No . 6186 - E dated 24.09.2025, disposed of
the first appeal filed by the appellant against the incomplete response provided by the SPIO,
Howrah Police Commissionarate. The appellant is aggrieved by the said order and seeks
intervention of this Hon'ble Commission.

Grounds of Appeal:

1. The Appellate Authority failed to appreciate the incomplete and unsatisfactory response
provided by the SPIO, which did not adcress the queries raised in the RTI application
dated 25.08.2025 .

2. The order passed by the Appellate Authority is cryptic and lacks reasoning, failing to
provide a clear justification for the decision.

3. The Appellate Authority did not ensure that the SPIO provided complete and accurate
information as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Reliefs Sought:

1. Please direct the SPIO, Howrah Police Commissionarate, to provide complete and
accurate information sought in the RTI application.

2. | request also that the SPIO, Howrah Police Commissionarate, carefully review ten nos.
(10) of appeals directly related to GD No.334 dated 07.09.2024 registered in Bantra PS. The
SPIO's response to my RTI appeal dated 15.09.2025 suggests that they only considered the
subject of my appeal i.e the GD, not the actual content. This casual approach is concerning,
especially since | sought information not just about the GD but also about the appeals of me
and my wife Smt Joly Bhattacherjee highlighted in the RT! application."

Contd. to .......... Page 2
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Self-attested Xerox copies of RTI correspondence related Supporting Documents:-
Please refer to Page-2/1 to Page-2/8 2 Page-2 /9

1. Copy of the RTI Application dated 25.08.2025 to SPIO /HPC.

2. Copy of SPIO / HPC 's response dated 09.09.2025 along with it's enclosure .

3. Copy of the First Appeal dated 15.09.2025 to the Appeliate Authority..

4. Copy of the Appellate Authority's order dated 24.09.2025 .

Prayer : -

The appellant humbly prays that this Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to allow the
appeal and direct the SPIO to act in accordance with the provisions of RTI Act 2005 and
thereby ensuring natural justice so that the appellant can get relief from a long term mental
agony being a senior citizen of 69 years suffering from critical heart diseases and panic
attack.

Request for adjustment of Hearing/Correspondence :-

Sir, it may kindly be noted that | will be unavailable from 06.12.2025 to 24.12.2025 due toa
prefixed program. So, | kindly request that any hearing or correspondence be scheduled
accordingly.

Declaration : -

I, Sri Kisshor Bhatachariji , hereby declare that the information provided above is true to the

best of my knowledge and belief. | undertake to comply with the rules and regulations of the
RTI Act, 2005.

[ am also willing to pay the necessary fees as prescribed under the RTl Act 2005 if
necessary. ,

( KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI )
Mobile No : - 9062634306.
email : - kisshorjoly1957@gamail.com

Dated :- /" ¢7//// 2025

“List of self-attested Enclosures : - Please refer to page — 3” C P@ 7€ - 3/ 7 Zo 3/4 7)
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LIST OF ENCLOSURES
1. Xerox Copy of the Appeal of the undersigned dt. 24.08.2024 ( without Enclosures ) to the
Officer-in-charge of Bantra PS/HPC and the emailed copy of the same to the Cyber Crime
Police Station / HPC .

2 . Xerox Copy of the Appeal of the undersigned dt. 27.08.2024 (without Enclosures)
emailed to the Hon'ble Commissioner of Police/ HPC with the same copy to the Higher
Officials of HPC .

3. Xerox copy of GD No.334 dt. 07.09.24 lodged at Bantra PS/HPC.

4 . Xerox copy of the filled-up Form related to " Social Media Related Crime " submitted to
the Cyber Crime Department/ HPC as per their office system ( no receipt was provided or
signed for my personal copy ).

5. Emailed ( Xerox ) copy of the Appeal of me and my wife Smt Joly Bhattacherjee dt.
01.12.24 regarding intimation about changes of existing Mobile Nos .

6. Emailed ( Xerox ) copy of the Appeal dated 03.12.24 , submitted by me and my wife , Smt
Joly Bhattacherjee , regarding the permanent closure of our FacebookAccounts and
requesting necessary action against the sending of ugly and shameful messages to my
FacebookAccount by an unknownperson named " Aami Khokan " .

7. Emailed (Xerox) Copy of the Appeal of the undersigned dt. 13.12.2024 (without
enclosures ) to the Hon'ble Commissioner of Police / HPC.

8. Xerox copy of the CALL MESSAGE of DCP ( North Division ) to OC/ Banira PS, HPC to
inform the undersigned for appearing at the office of DCP ( N )/ Howrah in ¢/ w my Gmail
petition dt . 13.12.2024.

9. Xerox copy of the Appeal dt. 15.01.25 to the DCP ( NORTH DIVISION ) / HPC jointly
signed by me and my wife Smt. Joly Bhattacherjee through Speed Post ( copy of Track
Consignment of India Post enclosed ).

10. Xerox copy of the Appeal dt . 12.02.25 to the DCP ( North Division ) / HPC jointly signed
by me and my wife Smt Joly Bhattacherjee through Speed Post and copy of mail dated
15.02.2025.

11.'Emailed ( Xerox ) copy of the Appeal of my wife Smt. Joly Bhattacherjee dt. 21.03.2025
( without Enclosures ) to the Hon'ble Commissioner of Police/ HPC .

12. Xerox copy of the Appeal dt. 21.05.25 to the Hon'ble Commissioner of Police/ HPC
jointly signed by me and my wife Smt Joly Bhattacherjee through Speed Post ( copy of
Track Consignment of India Post enclosed ) and the same also emailed on 23.05.2025.

13 . Xerox copy of self-attested PPO BOOKLET of South Eastern Railway as a proof of
Central Government Employee of Government of India .

14 . Self-attested Xerox Copy of Aadhar Card No. 3407 3094 8554 of the undersigned as a
proof of Indian Citizen as well as an Address proof .

15 . Self-attested Xerox Copy of Aadhar Card No . 2608 3558 5041 of Smi Joly
Bhattacherjee as a proof of Indian Citizen as.well as an Address proof .

Verification : A
We Sri Kisshor Bhatacharjji and Joly Bhattacharjee, hereby declare that the above-listed
documents are true copies of the originals / personal copies and have been attested by us

Lisshah Bhatach kit JoUg Bhattechesjee

(KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI) (JOLY BHATTACHERJEE)

Dated : -
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From :-

- KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI
HRBC HOUSING ESTATE,
HIT QTRS ., TYPE-IV
BLOCK-20, FLAT-3,
DUMURJALA ,

HOWRAH - 711101 .
WEST BENGAL.

Mobile No. 9062634306
Email address :-
kisshorjolyl957@gmail.com

To

SPIO /Howrah Police Commissionarate ,

Dr Shyamal Samanta (IPS ) /DCP (HQ),
HOWRAH POLICE COMMISSIONARATE \
O/0 the Commissioner of Police,

28, Nityadhan Mukherjee Road ,

Howrah Railway Station ,

PS -- Howrah ,

District -- Howrah |,

PIN - 711101 .

West Bengal.

Sub :- Request for Information under Right to Information Act 2005
regarding Investigation progress of my General Diary ( GD ) entry
number 334 dated 07.09.2024 recorded at Bantra PS/ Howrah
under Howrah Police Commissionerate, West Bengal.

Respected Sir,

Tam writing to request infortmation in terms of RTI Act, 2005 , regarding
the 'Final Report' of the investigation of GD No.334 dated 07.09.2024 registered
at Bantra PS under HPC/WB which is under your jurisdiction so far my
knowledge which is related to a "Social Media based Cyber Crime allegation"
against the undersigned by Sri Somnath Das and his family on 24.08.2024 and
later on the same allegation against my wife Smt. J oly Bhattacharjee also on
29.11.2024, and also related to the appeals in connection with the same dated

sfes Y .
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%240824 , 27.08.24, 07.09 24, 01.12.24 , 03.12.24 , 13.12.24 , 15.01.25 , 12
0225, 21 .03.25 , 21.05.25 to OC / Bantra PS , Higher Officials including
fonorable CP of HRC, OC / Bantra PS Cyber Crimé PS , Hon'ble PC, DCP (
N, DCP (N), Hon'ble PC tespectively of myself and my wife jointly .

-2/

Specific Information requested :-

1) Current Status of the Investigation : -

)

i)

Please provide the concise overview of the Final Report of the
investigation since respected DCP. ( North ) / IPS / Howrah intimated to me
and my wife Smt. Joly Bhattacharjee verbally on 03.01.2025 by saying that
original culprit had already been identified by name and he also told us that
the case was not of Hacking ot cloning but rather misuse of our phone
numbers only . And he 4lso requested us not to expose the name of the
actual cylprit .

In connection with the Pata (i) above, please provide also a concise
overview of the investigative action taken so far against the ‘identified
culprit’ by name in this cotmection, including evidence collected, or
investigation conducted .

i) Also please provide ine the recorded infortnation received from META by

Cyber Crime Dept. / HPC / WB regarding our innocence and non-
involvement with the "Social Media based Cyber Crime" in
connection with oyr Facebook Accounts which was shown to the
Complainant against their allegation against me and my wife Smt Joly
Bhattacherjee by the IC of this case and - that same information was
also communicated verbally to e and my wife Sit Joly Bhattacherjee by
the IC of this case of Cyber Critne Police Station / Howrah under HPC
/WB on dated 07.01.2025 .

iv) If the statement from the concerned Dept. of HPC does not seem to be

ttue narrated above ih pata (i), (i) and (iii) by me only on the basis of
verbal statement of the overall In-charge of Cyber Ctime Department the
respected DCP (N) / Howrah on 03.01.2025 and IC of the case of Cyber

Crime Dept./Howrah on dated 07.01.25, then please provide a detailed

account of the cuirtent status of the investigation .

. /{/ﬁho : | Page 2 0f 3
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v) Also pleaseprovide a detailed account of the current status of the
investigation against my written conplafit dated 02/03.12. 2024 to OC /
Cyber Crime I3o'lice Station/Howtsh and iitimated also to Hon'ble PC of
[HPC about sending of ugly and shameful message by some "Aami
Khokan" ih the messetger of fmy Facebook Account on dt. 30.12.2024,
which was almost like vérbal abusement against me and thy wife Smt. Joly
Bhattacharjee on the day of occurrence of the fact i.e: 23.11.2024 in front of
near about 100 local neighbours of 6ur area at the time of an enquiry by the
Police Officials of Bantra PS, Howrah.

vi) Sir, as a conoetiied senior citizen , I seek the above tentioned informations
under the RTT INFORMATION ACT ' 2005 for the reasons stated below :-

> For ensuring transparency and accountability of Police
Administration,

> TFor regaining our social respect,

> For getting relief froth thental angyish we have been suffering sirice
24.08.24 till today , as wé have not received any response to our
multiple requests to the Police Administration of HPC to know the
progress or outcotne of the investigation into the Social Media based
Cyber Crime against us .,

> And also 4s senior citizef couple (69 yrs. & 60 yrs.), we can spend
the rest of our life peacefully, free from the false allegation which has
already been proven in the context of the above-mentioned Cyber
Crime related case, subject to the verbal Statements of the Hon’ble
DC (North ) / Howrah and IC of this case of Cyber Crime PS /
Howrah Police Cominissionarate, as mentioned in para (i) and (ii).

Encl :- An original DD of Rs.10/- vide DD No. 727829 dated 17.07.2025 in
favot of "STATE BANK of INDIA , HOWRAH BRANCH TO THE
GOVT. OF W.B. RYT ACT" is affixed herewith .

I am also willing to pay the nec¢essary fees as prescribed under the RTI Act
2005 if hecessaty.

Thanking you ,
o et
Dated :- 25 / o8 / 2‘02 o ~ (]:'(IS SHOR BHATACHARIJI)
cotf a’fe; foﬁadw
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Office of the Commissioner of Police
Howrah Police Commissionerate
Tel : 033—26404001, Ext-268 ; majl — pgeellhpe@gmail.com

Memo. No. 291~ Dated: = 04 49025,

To

Shri Kisshor Bhatacharjji,
HRBC Housing Estate,

HIT Quarters, Type-IV. s
Block-20, Flat-3,
Dumurjala, Howrah-711101.

Ref: - Your RTI petition dated 25.08.2025.

Please refer to your RTI petition. The requisite information submitted by Officer-in-Charge,
Cyber Crime PS, HPC.

A copy of report of Officer-in-Charge, Cyber Crime PS, HPC is enclosed.

If you are not satisfied with this reply, you may prefer an appeal to the Commissioner of
Police, Howrah, the Appellate Authority of RTI Act. within 30 days from the date of receipt of this

letter
Address of SPIO Address of Appellate Authority
Deputy Commissioner of Police, Commissioner of Police, Howrah,
Headquarters & SPIO, Howrah, | Appellate Authority,
28, Nityadhan Mukherjee Road, 28, Nityadhan Mukherjee Road.
PS-Howrah, PIN-71 1101 ) PS. Howrah. PIN-711101
| = ﬁ_l”‘\}\fg
Dy. Commissioner ¢f Polide (HQ) &
SPIO, Hpwrah
Memo No. Dated: 09.2025.
Copy forwarded to :-

Qfficer-in-Charge, Cyber Crime PS, HPC with reference to his PS DR No. 730/CCPS/HPC/25
dated 02.09; for information,

2. The Officer-in-Chargs;~Ba a PS, HPC, with reference to his PS DR No. 2305/2025 dated
05.09.2025 for information ‘

Dy. Commissioner of Pol;
SPIO, Howrah




To ‘ it &
The Deputy Commissioner of Police (HQ)\**}
Howrah Police Commissionerate \‘\ 2 \ y

. . R "." f;‘) ‘Zf*w.w_, ," ’ .JV
Ref: - Memo No.-41 65(2)/PG/I{TI/C§“‘(£I;L)§Détéd;' ;?,‘,_,z;oézozs

Sub: - RTI petition dated 27.08.2025 of Shri Kisshor Bhatacharjji, of HRBC
Housing Estate, HIT Quarter, Type -V, Block-20, Flat 3, Dumurjala, Howrah

Respected Sir,

In compliance your kind order, it came to know that the petitioner
namely Shri Kisshor Bhatacharjji of HRBC Housing Estate, HIT Quarter, Type -
IV, Block-20, Flat 3, Dumurj aia, Howrah reported at Bantra PS, HPC vide GDE
No.- 334 dated 07.09.24 related to social media based Cyber Crime allegation
against him made by Shri Somanath Das and his family on 24/08/24 and against
his wife Jolly Bhattacharjes on 29/11/24.

We assisted Bantra PS over thé connecting issue alleged by Shri
Somanath Das but after searching available record of Cyber Crime PS,HPC, there
is no data found which was given as assistance to Bantra PS in ¢/w Bantra PS,
HPC vide GDE No.- 334 datsd 07.09.24. '

This is for your kind information and perusal.

Yours faithfully

- BAolers
r\)a\'eo\‘bg

(PROSENJIT KAPRI)
Officer-In -Charge
Cyber Crime Police Station
e . Howrah Police Commissionerate
Officer-in-Charge
Cyber Crime PS..
Howrah City Police

| Di No- 750 /b0ms /"%OV%
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" Application under RTI Act 2005 "
To

Shri Praveen Kutnar Tripathi , IPS ,

Hon'ble Commissioner of Police & The Appealate Authority ,

HOWRAH POLICE COMMISSIONARATE |,

28 , Nityadhan Mukheijee Road ,

PS : Howral, - R

PIN - 711101.

Subject : F1rst App‘%{funde__r RTI A.ét » 2005 against incomplete response to The
RTI Appeal dated 25.08.2025 of the undetsigned t6 SPIO/HOWRAHM
Police Commissioharate (Xerox copy enclosed ).

Reference : Metno No. 5891-E Datéd :109:09.2025 of Dy.. Commissioner of Poli¢ce -
S - (HQ) & SPIO ,-Howrsh Police Corhinissionarate. (Xerox copy enclosed)
-and the letter of Sri-Prosenjit Kapri, Officer-in-charge, Cyber Crinie
Police Station, Howrdh Police Commissionarate Dt. 01.09.25 as an
- enclosure (Xerox copy énclosed). '

Respected Sir,

I am writing to appeal against the response to the Memo No . 5891-E dated
09.09.2025. provided by Dy. Commissioner of Police (HQ & SPIO of Howrah Police
Commuissionarate iy respoiise to my RII appeal dated 25.08.2025 received by the
undersigned oy 11:09.2025.. ' S

. Thegrounds for miy appeal are appended below :-

1) The fesponse ofily #ddresses the: GD entry and doesn't provide information
regarding thy written dppeals to the Police Administration of Howrah Police

Commissionarate as reuested in my RII appeal dt. 25.08.25 .

2) In this aspects , please. have a losk on the first para of my appeal dated
25.08.2025 ‘and also.itetn.(v) of ' S:_peciﬁc Information requested ' so that , as a RTI
Applicant I can get the proper amd a coinplete response tb iy said RTI appeal.

3) Sir , as a Fifst Appealated Authotity the following points may please be noted
raised by the undersighed as a RIY Applicant :- '

i) The Officer-in-charge of Cyber Ctime Police Station of HPC informed to the DC |
HQ) , IPS/HPC & SPIO / HPC that they couldn't find any data related to GD No.
334 dated 07.09.2024 répistered at Bantta BS . Due to this , they couldn't
provide assistance to Bantra PS as per DC (MQ) & SPIO/HPC's Memo No.-
4165(2)/PG/RTT/ CPH) Dated : 27.08.2025 . .

ii) In cotinection with the point (i) above I have to mention here that Myself and my
wife Smt Joly Bhattacherjee appeared before Respectable DC ( North ) on dated
03.01.2025 as per his call thessage vide Org No.:- -540/DCP(ND)/HPC/24 Dt -
- 28.12 2024 . This‘was ih conniection with iy appeal / petition dated 13.12.2024
addressed to Respectable Commissionat of Police/ HPC. I had enclosed a filled-up
form related: to, "Social Media Related Crihe" vide Eiicl . No.( 4 ) provided by the
Cyber Crittie Department/HPC which hentioned Police Station Bantra, GD No.334

and dated 07.07.00.24 (Xéréx copy enelossd). ' . |

é'ééjéﬁa:'ééj)feﬁif@"& W ' Page 10f3
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iii ) It seems logical to note that if the DC ( North )/HFC , as the overall In-charge of
the Cyber Cr-ir‘hg Department/ HPC , is aware of the said cyber-crime issue and the
details of the GD, theti his Departtnental Head and office should also be aware of it
. This is because they are the custodians of the correspondence related to Cyber
Criine case as per the official system. ,

iv ) On the.contraty , in respect to the RTI reply dt.09.09.2025 based on the letter
of Oi_’ficc;r-in-'cl?a;_l_‘ge of Cyber Crie Police Statioh dt.07.09.2025 against my RTI
appeal dated 25.08.2025 seértts to be vety much contradictory .

‘The Officer-in-chdtge of Cyber Crime Police Station /HPC is mpking
contradictoly staternenits: On onie hand, he claims to have no data @bout GD No.
334 dated 07.09.2024 registered at Bantra PS, which prévented him from assisting
them. On the other hand , he says He assisted Bantra PS regularly regardirg the
satne cyber-critfie issue’ mentioned .ih the RIT appeal dated 25.08.2025 of the
undersignred related to the GD ., - '

The above mentioned issue st be dealt by the Cyber Crime
Department/HPC and thay be monitored by Bantra P$S since it is " Cyber Crime
Related " which was also confirmed verbally both by the Bantra PS JHPC as well
as Cyber Critne Departient/HPC., My experience as a retired Mechanical Engineer
of Indian Rajlways cait also speak for the sameé tmentioned above .

As g responsible Semior Citizen couple, we have submitted all our
applications.and all the-inforination related to dur applications to the Cyber Crime
Deparitherit as per their ditectives with utinost faith and trust without having them
sigil our persohal copies. o ' ' '

Despite not havifig aniy receipt copies with us , the positive and helpful
attitiide of the officials of that department made us believe that they were the only
safé custodian of our ofiginal applications dnd inférmations with the help of which
we would get justice-against the false allegation to us after a proper investigation .

‘ In this situation, at preserit i view of the ihcomplete and contradictory reply

of SPIO/HPC to my RIT appeal dated 25.08.2025, I am constantly hesitant to
trust. the Police Adtinistration of Howtali for 4 propet investigation and the hope
of getting a fair trial. ' '

Because, if the specified Departmeiit of the Police Administration
regarding " Cyber Crithe" is unable to properly préseivé the information provided
either by any -applicant or by the othet Depattthent of Police Adrhinistration , then
ofi what basis will they be able to conduct a investigation, it is fiot clear to me as a
ordinaty retired Mechanical Engineer of Indian Railway.

Also -, inn comnectiofs with the above I want to fhention that sihce August 2024
whenever myself and ry wifé visited the offise of the Cyber Department/HPC
seekinlg justice for a false accusation against us regarding a " Social Media based
Cyber Critie " , we have notited a cominon practice . The depattment often accepts
applications and “receives required informiation from the applicants without
providing afiy acknowledgemiefit of recéipt oh thie personal copy of the applicants.

. Myself and niy wife have Had the safrie experiehice.

od. i A
zotf W puff
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Although I appreciated in my earlier apped] that the officials are very polite
and sensitive [ already mentioned in my earlier appeals t6 the Qfficials of HPC,

4) In my RTI appeal dated 25.08.2025, I specifically r‘e.quésfted for information

about current. investigation status of my case . I asked if the staternent I was A

givenr by the higher officials, verbally, doesn't seems to b‘é-’c_rue-, then please provide
details on whether'the investigation is ongoing or. concluded .

Irequest you to direct the respected DC ( HQ )/HPC & SPIO/ HPC to provide a
complete response to my RTI appeal dt. 25.08.2025, including details of any
actions tgken based on niy GD entry and subsequent written appeals which are
already highlighted in the first parg of my appedl . dt. 25.08.2025 and copies of
any documents or correspondence rélated to my case including the correspondence
with META . ST

Encl :- i) An original DD of Rs. 10/-, vide DD No. 727951 . dated 15.09.2025 in. .
favor of "STATE BANK OF INDIA, HOWRAH BRANCH TO THE GOVT.OF .

W.B! RTI ACT" is. affixed herewith . , ) .
1i) Xerox copy of PPO Booklet of Sfisth Bastern Railway By o
i) Self attésted Xerox copy of Aadhar Card No: 8407 8694 8554.0f the
undetsigned, Kisshor Bhatachariji , as a-proof of Indian Citizen. _
iv) Xerox eopy¢f iy first-appeal to DCHQ) & SBIO/HPC dated 25.08.2025
(04 pages) o
v) Metuo No. 5891-E Dated ; 09.00.2025 6f Dy. Comtaissionér of Police (HQ)
& SPIO Howrah Police Cominissionarate, 4
vi) Xerox copy of Letter of 8ri Prosenjit Kapti, Officér-in-charge, Cyber Crime
Police Station, Howrah Police Commiissioharate Dt . 01.09.2025
iv) Xerox copy of filled-up Standard Form regarding "Social Meédia Related
Crime" provided by Cyber Dept./HPC. 4 '

I am also willing to pay the néf:es;s,ary' fees 4s 1bi'escribéc'1 under the RTI Act, 2005 if

hecessary.
Tha‘nkin-g you ,

Yours sihcerely ,

A . ' | A , /’ . At
Dated ~ 15.09.2025 ~ %/077 ﬂﬁddr& W |

Place — Howrah , /éf
J (KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI )
o5t€ - HIRBC HOUSING ESTATE ,
3 , aaﬁj/f/{ HIT QTRS, 1YPE-1V, FLAT-3,
;e@)é 2 hats DUMURJALA ,
foh . HOWRAH- 711101. ,
f L7 WEST BENGAL, .
Mobile No. 9062634306.

- Erhajl :- kisshorioly1957@gmail.com

Page 3 of 3



1}

Office of the Commissioner of Police
Howrah Police Commissionerate
Tel : 033-26404001, Ext-268 ; mail — pgcellhpe@gmail.com

MemoNo. L) S 4L~ 2 . Dated  24.09.2025.

To

Shri Kisshor Bhatacharjji,
HRBC Housing Estate,
HIT Quarters, Type-IV,
Block-20, Flat-3,
Dumurjala,
Howrah-711101.

Ref: - Your Appeal petition dated 15.09.2025 arising out of your RTI petition dated
25.08.2025.

Please refer to above. I have gone through the relevant record. It is learnt that the
required information has already been sent to you by the Deputy Commissioner of Police

(HQ) & SPIO, Howrah in his reply vide Memo No. 5891-E dated 09.09.2025.

Hence, the appeal petition is disposed off,

If you are not satisfied with the information, you can appeal before the State
Information Commission, West Bengal having office at Khadya Bhaban, 11A Mirza Ghalib
Street, Kolkata -700087.

/%”/ zﬁ‘}"’i}%’/

Commissioner of Police, Howrah &
Appellate Authority, RTI Act, Howrah
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To
The Ofﬁcer~1n-charge ,

N
' Bantra Police Station, WD\\! e)(\ '
Howrah - 711101 . W
‘\/L*\ U;,L\/

Respccted Sir,

v . As a 'senior citizen , myself , Sri KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI (aged 68 years )

residing at HIT QTRS / DUMURJALA / HOWRAH is bringing some Cyber Crime (as per
my knowledge ) related facts to your kind notice which are closely related to my
mental as well as physical ill health .

On Friday dated 23/ og'/ 2024 , near about at 10 AM to 10-30 AM one of my
neighbors Sri Somnath Das and his wife Smt. Rama Das ( Type - IV, Block -20 , Flat -1
- ) came to my Flat No.3 of the same Block asking for some discussion .

~ After some discussion with them I came to know that they have seen a fake
Facebook Profile of their one-and only daughter where the Mobile No. 8584032634 is

_being reflected as a contact number with their daughter's photo which is posted as a
Profile Photo .

. And , they also told me that at first they were unable to detect the user name of

“that Mobile No. But after verifying from the ' True Caller Apps ' it had been confirmed
by them that the user name of the Mobile number 8584032634 is Kisshor
Bhatacharjji. In this connection , it may also be noted that their abovs version
astonished me as because Smt. Rama Das intermitently talking over that phone
number with myself since we are very closed neighbour for a long time .

As a Mechanical Engineer of Indian Railway ( now retired ) myself was very
.much familiar with Internet accessibility due to my nature of work after getting a short
term Computer Training course organized by the Railway Administration for those
who were not having the knowledge about Computer and IT . And now , 1 am
intermittently little bit active in Social Media due to my engagement with some
Cultural and.Social Act1v1t1es '

As a hterate conscious citizen and also to get rid of unnecessary harassment [ am
- regularly following the " Awareness Programs and Not1ficat1ons " towards the public
interest regarding "Cyber Cnme published as a regular measure by " Cyber Crime
- Department of Poﬁce.'-Administrag‘_lo_n " of the State Government as well as by the
Central Government in TV and each platforth of Social Media to literate myself
regarding the gradually increasing Cyber Crime incidents now a days connected with
Bank & other monetary frauds and misuse of social media activities of the Facebook
users..

In recent past, some inhcidents like the above mentioned present facts - narrated
by me had been occurred with the family of my same neighbour Sri Somnath Das
where neither my name , phone number nor anything about myself was directly or
indirectly involved . At that time they eagerly asked my opinion to get rid of that
problem . At that time as a senior I voulentiery advised them to contact with the
Bantra PS and Cyber Ctime Department of Howrah . Today also , after the allegation
- against me raised by them unofficially under suspicion which is undetected till date
as per the Cyber Crime related IPC under IT Act 2000 of INDIA , I again advised them

. aﬁm @4 M
j jﬂ/)ob @ U}'
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to do'the same as advised thein in past since this is the second time as per their

' . version and my voulentiery involvement into the past incident .

And like in recent past , in- present situation again I am trylng to be realized

.. themselves’ regardmg the Interriet Hacking problems as well as the illegal activities of
", the Hackers and also try to be realized themselves that this type of problems might
be due to Hacking and without the help of Cyber Crime Department of the West
 ‘Bengal Government Administration it can't be truly detected and can't be solved
j-prope'rly But , after the end of the discussion I presume that they are not at all aware

' 'of the sarma i.e about the Hackers and Hacking,

' In connect1on W1th the above , it may please also to be noted that Sri Somnath

: Das and his wife ¢alled us as Uncle and Aunt and their daughter called me as Dadu i.e

Grandfather .

As a Heart patient , a patient of Panic attacks ( Xerox Copies enclosed ) and also
a Neuro patient ( Spondolosis & Loss of lumber lodosis ) myself and my sick wife are
very much annoyed 'with the present situation as we presume that the same may be

the cause of a loss of respectable social identity of us if the same may remain unsolved
L Myself also think ( deem b that the -same is more than enough - as dishonor for a
‘1espons1ble semor c1t1zen ‘

‘In this unwanted situation , as a responsible senior citizen my earnest request to

' . your good self to advise your good office to investigate the above mentioned occurrence
‘as per system in. vouge so that I should not have to face the same in future with
' 'Wh1ch I am not at all 1nvolved as per ‘my. knowledge

Thankmg you in ant1c1pat1on

Yours sincerely, .

o Bhateed T

' KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI
HIT QTRS’, TYPE-V BLOCK-20, FLAT-3
" DUMURJALA , HOWRAI—I 711101.
- PS- BANTRA PS.

- ‘Dated :-\_‘ 24/0 ?/QO Qf - Mobile No. 8584032634 .

Enclosure :- : Xerox copies of Doctor's Prescriptions ( /3 pages ) .

-:COpy"to R _;

The Ofﬁcer—m—charge ,

: Cyber Crime PS : Howrah City Police , .
24, Belhhus Road. Tikiapara , Howrah - 711101 for kind information and necessary
~ action please .

Enclosures :- Xerox copies of Doctor's Preseriptions ( 2 pages ) .
: ed il
: ost h aW
alt vc
o ol?
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KISSHOR BHATAGHARJJI <kisshorjoly1957@gmail.com>

Complain hacking phone number and 6pening a clone facebook account
1 message

KlSSHOR BHATACHARJJI <kisshorjoly1957 @gmail.com> Sat, Aug 24, 2024 at 11:17 PM
To: "cybercrimepshpc@gmail.com“ <cybercrimepshpc@gmail.com>, dccyber@kolkatapolice.gov.in

Dear Sir, .

l, Kisshor Bhatacharlji, am 68 years old, retired central government employee, residing at HIT Quarter, Type-IV,
Block 20, Flat-3, Dumurjala Housing Complex, PS-Bantra, Howrah-711101.

I have found that apart from my own one, another face facebook account has been opened with my phone number
and some others profile picture now a days and some bad, nasty, shamsful and uncivilized post are being
circulated from the same. | have been agitated for that but | arn cornplétely unaware of that, | am suffering from il
health and undergoing prolonged treatment. This circumstances putting me into deep panic and depressed. | am
enclosing herewith my prolonged complain alongwith some details about my medical treatment which has already
been submitted 1o my concerned Bantra PS for early enquiry. '

I further request to take necessary action at the earliest to resolve this matter and give me releaf of all this stress
and oblige.

Thanks & Regards

Kisshor Bhatacharjji

c@ Written Complain.pd
2466K . :

a#affad zzha%‘/
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" " figntra Pollee Statlon : o

To - .
Rl Officer-In-gharge | £

Howrah - 711101, - ’7’\ s

L.Asa senjor eitlzen , miyeell , 8t RISZPOR BHATACHARIJL {aped 68.years )
reulding at HIT QTRS / DUMURJALA | HOWRAH 1o bringing some Cyber Crime (as per
iy knowledge ) related facte to your Kkind notlce which are closely related to my
mienlal as well as physical ill health .

On Friday dated 23/0§/2024 , near about at 10 AM to 10-30 AM one of my
nelghbors 9rf Somnath Das and his wife Smt. Ramea Das.{ Type - IV , Block -20 , Flat -1
} came to my TMat No.3 of the same Block agking for some discussion .

After some discussion with them | came to know that they have seen a fake
itucehook Profile of thelr one and only daughter where the Mobile No., 3584032634 is
being reflected a8, & contact number with their, deughter's photo which is posted as a |
Profile Photo . . - . o

And |, they also 1ol e that at ok ey wers upable to detect the uger nare of

(hat Mobile No. But after verifying from ‘the t Tyud Caller Apps ' it hiad been confirmed
hy them that the user neime -of the Mobile number 3584039634 is  Kisshor
Bhatacharfji. In this. comnection , it may also be nated that their above version
aslonished e as because Smt. Rama Das Intermitently talking over that phone
umber with myself slnce we are very cloged neighboeyr for a long time .

As & Mechanical Bngineer -of Indian Rajlivay. ( now retiged ) myself was very
much famillar with Internet accessibility due to my nature of work after getting a short
erm Computer Training course organized by the Railway Administration for those
who were not having the knaowledge about Computer and IT . And now ,. 1 am
intermittently little bit active in Social Media due-to my engagement with some
Cultural and Soclal Activities .

Au & literate consclous citizen and aleo to get 7id of unnecessary lrarassment [ am
regularly following - the Awereness. Pr;i:gramé;: and Notificationg.  towards the public
interesl regarding "Cyber Crime " published as a regular meagire by © Cyber Crime
Nepartment of Police Administration " of the State Government as well as by the
Centrdl Government in TV and. each platform of Social Media to literate myself
regarding the gradually increasing Cyber Crime incidents now a days connected with
Banlk & other monetary frauds and: misuse of souial media. acfivities of the Facebook
Lsers . '

In recent past , some incldents like the above mentioned present facts narrated.
hy me had been ocourred with the family of my same neighbour Sri Somnath Das
where neither my name , phone number ner anything about myself wag directly or
indirectly involved . At that time they cagerly asked my opinion te.get rid of that
prohlern . At that time as a senior 1 voulentiery advised them. torgontact with the
Bantra PS and Cyber Crime Department-¢f Howrak: . Tod,ay dlgo , afterithe .ajiegaﬁoﬁ
agalnst me raised by them unoffiéially -under suspicion whicl is 4n efected till date -
as per the Cyber Crime rétated 1PC ynder- 19 et 2000 0f BT axalriadvised them. -

,§Q474a¢e~¢/)f$ S T
g 6 an 2
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to"do tlm.:}sén‘m)- e advlestl Hheny o past since thia s the ‘gacomcl' thme as per thelr
vorsion tvd my: voulantiery invelveinent lyito the past Incldent . : :

And. ke in regent past , in preseat situation agrin [ am trylng to be realized
themselvos regarding the [nternet Hackhng problems a8 woll as the illega) activities of
the Haokers and alse try to bo realizod themsdlyoa that this type of problems might
be due to Macking and without the help of Cybor Crime Dopartment  of the West
Bengal Government Admintsteation -1t con't b truly detectod and can't be solved
propetly . But , alter the end of he disouysion I prosume that they ore not at all aware
of the same i.e about the Huokers dnd Huckings - : S
to be noted that St Sormnath |

In connection with the above , it may pl'easd also
¢ as Dadu i.e

Das and his wife called us as Uncle and Aunt and their davghter called m
Grandfiather .

As a Heart patient , a patient of Panic attacks ( Xerox Copies enclosed ) and also
rself and my sick wife are

a Neuro patient ( Spondslosis & Loss of hasnber lodosis ) my

very much annsyed. with ther plesetit siturtion g We presqme thet the same may be
the cause of a loss ofrespectable soctal ideitity ofus if the: same may remain unsolved
. Mysell also think { detni-) tiiat the seme 45 more then enough &s dishonor. for @
responsible senior citlzen. :

In this unwanted situation , as & responsible senior citizen my earnest request to
your good self to advise your good officg to investigate the above mentioned oceurrence '
as per system in vowge so that 1 slhiowld rot haye to' face the same in. future with
which I am ot at all involved as per fly Inowledge . S

Thanking. yoi.i in antictpation.
. Yours sincerely, .
fob> ﬁzﬁa&’ﬁ(e’éf{

Yoo
- KISSHOR BHATACHARJJL
HIT QRS , T¥PE-1Y , BLOCK-20, FLAT-3
" DUMURJALA |

AN

OWRAH - 711101 .

o S~ BANTRAPS .
Dated :- '24/ 0 ?/90272‘ B  Mobile:No. 8384032634 .

‘Enclesture - XerO\CGPmSoPDOctOL‘fS Present

Cpyto: T
 The Officer-in-chasges. - e S "~
' Cyber Crime PS-+ Howrah City Polive ,. o

o4 | Bellilius Road , Tildapata., Howrah - 711 10
action please . R P A
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KISSHOR BHATACHARUJJI <kisshorjoly1957@gmail.com>

Intimation regardihg fake facebook account using my mobile number and

prayer for protection against the same
"~ 1 message

KISSHOR BHATACHARUJJI <kisshorjoly1957@gmail.com> Tue, Aug 27, 2024 at 1:06 PM
To: "commhowrah@gmail.com" <commhowrah@gmail.com>

Ce: "jointephowrahpc@gmail.com” <jointcphowrahpc@gmail.com>, "depcentrathpc@gmail.com”
<dcpcentralhpc@gmail.com>, "acpcentralhpc@gmail.com" <acpcentralhpc@gmail.com>, "howrahpshwh@gmail.com"
<howrahpshwh@gmail.com>, "bantraps123@gmail.com" <bantraps123@gmail.com>, cybercrimepshpc@gmail.com

Respected Sir,

I, Kisshor Bhatacharjji resident of HIT Quarter Type-IV Block 20 Flat No.-3 Dumurjala Housing
Complex, Howrah-711101, would like to get your kind attention to the fact that a fake facebook
profile has been created by any person, unknown till date, using my personal mobile number
and a young girl’s photo as profile picture and nasty, ugly, shameful and uncivilized posts are

being circulated using this account since 23™ August, 2024 which is completely out of my
knowledge. I could not even think about it.

In this connection this is to be intimated to you that the complainant has not given any copy of
the same even after my request. This is as per the verbal conversation communicated to me by
Sri Somnath Das and Smt. Rama Das. They only show the mobile screen from distance where I
can view my mobile number and that young girl’s picture only. On the basis of that I already
have lodged a written complain to my related police station i.e. Bantra PS and also
communicated the fact to Cyber Crime Department of Howrah PS as well as Lalbazar over mail

on 24t August,2024 which is in the trailing mail below. Please find attached a copy of the
same for your kind perusal. I, further, would like to inform you that on the next day i.e. on
25.08.2024 I with my two cousins went to the Cyber Crime Department of Howrah PS to submit
a hard copy of the letter dated 24.08.2024 which has been submitted to Bantra PS at around
12 to 12:30 PM. The concerned lady officer on duty attends me in her closed door chamber
under CCTV surveillance and listen the synopsis of the fact very patiently. Then after she told
me very politely that as per system they are unable to receive the copy of the same from myself.
They will investigate the same only after receiving the case forwarded by Bantra PS.

Now I am coming to the details about the incidents happened during 23.08.2024 and
24.08.2024. The parents of that girl came to me on 23.08.2024 morning for asking me why am
I doing this, on the first day of occurrence of the fact. I tried to brief them that I am not at all
involved in this act and ask them to report the same to Cyber Crime Department of Police. Still
after the occurrence of same type of post on the very next day i.e. on 24.08.2024 noon again
they came to me along with all other residents of the same block very much aggressively by
knocking the door, using insulting languages and putting tremendous pressure on me trying to
. get my acknowledgement that it is my infamy, from day one of this incident.

. Tam a 68 years old medically unfit, suffering from ill health (panic attack, Neuro problem,
Spondolosis & Loss of lumber lodosis, copy attached) and undergoing prolonged treatment
since 2007. I am living in the said flat with my wife only who is also not completely fit. In this
situation I primarily tried to go to police station on that very next day i.e. on 23.08.2024 for
giving intimation of that fake facebook account and its posts to prevent myself as well as their
family also. But due to my illness and water logging all around our housing complex I could not
go there. But after the whole fact occurred on 24t I have to go to the Police Station and found

’ that they already reached there for lodging allegation/complain against me, though this is not
the first incident of this type with that family. In that incident my profile was not connected in

any manner. They came to me for advice to resolve that mattér. And then also I advised them to
go to Cyber Crime Depart of Police.

Now in these circumstances I am feeling unsafe. So, I need protection from any kind cf

_ 5ég7£ ctosted e
- s hal BM@KAW
1 of 2 _ /&5/{

8/27/2024, 1:08 PM
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‘ "g%rding fake facebook account using my mobil.., https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=5da8fbdf34&view=pt&search=...

2 hé-i‘assment by the complainer and the associates of Block 20, of HIT Quarters, Type IV,
~ Dumurjala who jointly rushed to my Flat on 24.08.2024 aggressively or by any others also.

Sir, I hope you will be kind enough to realize my mental agony in this situation and take

3 necessary action as per system ih vogue so that I can live a peaceful life at this elderly age (68
years) with my wife (59 years) as we are now alone.

I pray for your kind and early action in this regard and oblige.
Thanks & Regards

Kisshor Bhatacharjji

Enclo:a/a : OL .
o i i

| ‘ . ) b
3 attachments §O/¢ ( n OT' (7
o ggggr Crime Mail_24082024.pdf " | i

@ Medical Details.pdf

2658K

-@ Written Complain.pdf
2466K

2082 8/27/2024, 1:08 PM
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(Social' Media Related Cr ime) g
Cyber Crime Police Station
24 Bellilous Road, Howrah, West Bengal - 711101
Landline Number - (033-2676-8007) / WhatsApp Number ~ 7044605839

Dmml - (cybercnmepshpc@gmall com)

I{ohceStatmn- @AN‘TK& 705 /G/ DI/Case No- 339 \/ﬁil—te;' @?/(97/902

1. Petitioner’s Details:~

d,i(N/e (with age)- K185 HoR BHA TA @HA’RU\TI-

(/n/ﬁler *s/Husband’s Name- 5/‘}“[{@: KR&N JAN B HATT AC/H A K YA

i Address- RLAT-% %LOQKF%) {ﬁKE’C HOUSING ESTATEHLT QUARTE
)/(fntact N ?}mi/WhmApp No. ~ B5840 30462 &

V. G-mail/Facebook/Instagram/Twitter URL: hfet /42 v, f)o\ca. /K host
bhodiLefosy ;5

mué QsCtLo@"‘ZL Wi

2. Account details. of Petitioner from Wluch the monev has been ﬁ'ans“ferred -

i) A/C'No. (W ith IFSC Code)-
ii) Wallet No/ VPA. (if any)-
iif) Debit/Credit Card No ~
iv)Mobile No. (Bank Linked) ~

3. Fraudster/Miscreant’s Details:
"
i) G-mail/Facebook/Tustagram/Twitter URL:

g }\@ﬁ'//w\ﬁ—»f)««wiaw{ aomn/ Kttt b hptonehot it Flanghescdid

il

ii) Wallet Number/ VPA (if any)-
iif)Bank A/C No. (With IFSC Code)
iv)Coritact No/ WhatsApp Numb er-

\/l Modus Operandi- FQ/AQ_ FO\Q,Q}}O'D’{L oker,m»,\z,a

3/9

b

RS,

-

%‘\
r~.

Wikl

5. Total Fraud Amount — ?“3‘7 W her &L‘MZ‘M
6. Occurrence of offence Date (with approx. time)-
' Full Signature with Date
FOR OFFICE USE oivw
1 MemoNe= Slen. of Duty Officer
Dated- ) ) . . .
e /)G‘W
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i §§ Gmail KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI <kisshorjoly1957@gmail.com> -

Intimation for changing mobile numbers
1 message

KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI <kisshorjoly1957@gmail.corﬁ> '
To: cybercrimepshpc@gmail.com '

To

Sun, Dec 1, 2024 at 7:55 PM

‘The Ofﬁcer—ih-charge ,
Cyber Crime Police Station ,

Howrah Police Commissionarate ,

Respected Sir,
Subject : - Intimation for changing Mobile Nunﬁaer

In reference to our application dated 30.11.2024 , we would like to inform you that
we have to take new SIMs of AIRTEL since the old SIMs have been destroyed as per the order
of the Officers of Bantra Police Station with immediate effect when they visited our Block
against a report to the Bantra PS against us by the residents of Flat /3 of Block-20
regarding misuse of the mobile numbers of myself and my wife also from Facebook .

Though as per my little knowledge about this that even after destroying the Mobile SIM
anybody can use the Facebook from their Computers or Laptops also. I don't know that
whether the said Officers are aware of the same or not.

Though we have decided to contact the AIRTEL Customer Carée Service, as early as

possible , to block the SIM Nos . 8584032634 & 9163263544 against Kisshor Bhatachariji
& Joly Bhattacherjee respectively . ‘ _

However, the new Mobile Nos. of the~undersiéned are appended below for your ready
reference to contact with us as per the necessity of your good office during the investigation

N

KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI ( 68 Yrs ) :-
9062634306
JOLY BHATTACHERJEE ( 59 Yrs ) :-
| 8777269546

.

Yours sincerely ,

( KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI
. | JOLY BHATTACHERJEE
- Dated :- 01.12.2024 P <etf- ke cfadh
- @=L, L ‘ :
) Sa—iﬁdﬁ ?/’ldﬁe GJW .JOQ"@ Bh&Q&Q\'\Q%JQQ
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,x‘f\;%f G??ﬂ-az!?l e | KISSHORBHATACHARJJI <kisshorjoly1957@gmail.com>
B3 '

i Request for inactivating facebook accounts S
1 message

KISSHOR BHATACHARJJ! <kisshorjoly1957 @gmail.com>

Tue, Dec 3, 2024 at 12:12 PM
To: cybercrimepshpc@gmail.com

To
The Officer-in-charge ,
Cyber Crime Police Station

Howrah Police Commissionarate :
Howrah

Respected Sir,

First of all we apologies to your good self in respect to our application dated 01.12 2024
which emailed to you on the same date .

As a sick Senior citizen of 68 yrs. and due to mental agony in respect of the blame
- 7 against us regarding " misuse of our Facebook ", myself Sri KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI have
.= forgotten to include our Facebook links in the letter mentioned above .

After mailed the letter dated 01.12.2024, today on 02.12.2024 I realized that without the
Facebook links of our profile it may not be possible to delete our Facbook and Whatsapp
permanently as per my knowledge .

The Facebook Links of the under signed are appended below for the ready reference of
your good office :-

KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI :-hitps://www.facebook.com/kisshor.bhatacharjji
' hitps://www.facebook.com/kisshor.bhatacharjji.5

JOLY BHATTACHERJEE :- https://www.facebook.com/joly.bhattacharjee

Sir, don't take it in other than a practical feelings of a responsible Senior citizen about the
polite behavior of all the Officers & Staffs of your good office that in their very much busy
activities . Also they are trying to solve the problems of each & every applicants after listening
the case very patiently and trying to guide accordingly including us .

Sir , last of all again we are requesting to your good self to advise your good office to
delete our Facbook account permanently since we have decided to quit ourselves from the

Social Media to get rid of the unwanted situation 1n future and to live peacefully our rest of life
in Old Aged Home . : :

. e T

Further it is to notify you that some slang massages is now started coming in my facebook

massanger from https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100045555518788 which is very
shameful. Copy of the same enclosed herewith for your kind information and quick action please.

Thanking you in anticipation,

AL
w&effz w{'d—&/’d)%l/

setf foh 3 KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI

(i

Date : 03.12.2024 JOLY BHATTACHERJEE , ,#®°
: 5&6#

’UDQ’% Bholcel es?jee

=

Enclo : a/a
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Joyjit Mallick

Babao chole gelo - 11:09 am
Madhumita Palit

You missed a call from Ma... - 16 Sep

S (AT
Ai bara buro vam...nij... - 30 Dec 2023

Priyanka --Gu;p't-af
Message unavailable - 6 Nov 2023

Lalita Chatterjee'
L - 20 Feb 2023

Nupur Sinha
Message unavailable : 10 Aug 2022

2 Trishanu Sardar SFZG‘
Mithila express r 3A... -24 Apr2022 /- ah
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KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI <kisshorjoly1957@gmail.com>

:g Gonstant humiliation to: jor Citizen in respect of “Social Media related -
?endmgl Unsolved Cyber: zhimhe case of misuse of Facebook Account
' message

: . --;KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI <k|sshorjoly1 957@gma1l com>

Fri, Dec 13, 2024 at 12:20 PM
% o0:-commhowrah@gmail. com

‘.':',.v v To |
Thé Cdmmissioner of Police
Howrah Police Commissionéerate
Howrah

Ref : My earlier appeal mailed to you on 27th August, 2024
Sub: Constant humiliation to a Senior Citizen in respect of “Social Media related pending/
Unsolved Cyber Crime case of misuse of Facebook Account”

Respected Sir,

As a senior citizen of 68 years and as a cardiac patient (since 2017) and a patient of
panic attack (since 2011) and also a patient of spondylitis and loss of lumber lodosis, I am
requesting to your good-self with folded hand to get rid of the mental harassment done by the
complainants and their associates of Block-20, Type-IV of HRBC Housing Estate, Dumurjala
and the investigating police personnel of Bantra PS regé.rding “ misuse of my facebook
account, using my mobile no. 8584032634, by sending nasty massages” to a young lady, not
even reaches her adolescences who was also like my grand-daughter and very very much
good relation before the said incident. Though the case is now under investigation of Cyber
Crime Department under you. Whenever we have visited (at least 6 to 7 times) they verbally
assured us “not to be worried so much as because both the appeals, of complainants and
yours already forwarded to them and the Bantra PS is not concerned now with this case as
the case is now under us and it is a “Cyber Crime”. And they also told that if again the same

occurrence would be happened then the said complaint might be forwarded to them for
inclusion with the same case.”

Sir kindly advice your good office to go through this type of lengthy appeal which is a
last hope to myself and my wife to get rid of our extreme mental agony.

Sir. As a retired Mechanical Engineer I have no knowledge about the IPC under newly
constituted act under Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita’. But as per my common logic I realise that I

have to narrate everything to get rid of these type unnecessary harassment before completion
of the said investigation.

The very first day when we arrived at Bantra PS the officer-on-duty didn’t want to listen
our problem other than to fire me such a way that I had already been proved guilty only on
the basis of the complaint received from complainers which had been lodged just before our

 arrival. They didn’t also agreed to receive a General Diary from us other than only to submit
my appeal dated 24.08.2024 in receiving section of the Police Station. He also not believed

eof- c(/ﬂ;'e@%éd rerhoh Eﬁ@z@eé%
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:% - Iﬁy on—gomg cardlac and sleep apnea treatment rather than criticise me based on

Though the receiving official of the PS informed that the letter would be forwarded to
Cyber Crime as per system in vogue, two officers from Bantra PS came to my flat on
07.09.2024 to interrogate me for repetition of said incident only on the basis of a complaint
and more specifically threaten me without any proof or evidence against the said cyber-crime.

After the said event I lodged a General Diary (9GD No. 334 date 07.09.2024) and
reported the same date to the Cyber Crime Dept. to block my facebook account immediately
in a prescribed Form given by them.

Again on 29.11.2024 the same incident occurs using a fake facebook account in the
name of me and my wife against a written complaint by the same complainant, 7 to 8 officers
from Bantra PS came to our block premises in the name of enquiry. But instead of enquiry
they more intended to blame us and treated as criminals before it has been proved by the
Cyber Crime Dept. till that date that whether we are actually organised the crime or involved
in any means. The said officer indulged the complainants to be more aggressive on us and
suggested them to make an FIR against which they can arrest us and put us in jail custody.
As a result the complainants and their all other associates of the block were more and more
got on us with slang, inaudible languages and humiliating both of us in front of the officers
and public gathering and my local other well-wishers who came only to give us support
keeping our old age and health condition in mind. The officers during that time were there
only as spectators rather than to stop them and protect me as a senior citizen when I was
expecting the support from them as per human rights then.

In this regards I should have to mention that which I have narrated to some extent (as
the version of languages used by them was so nasty it could not be mentioned here) in the
appeal could not be submitted, as it couldn’t be recorded neither by me and wife nor my well-
wisher cum withesses due to build-up of a violent situation, as a proof.

Now the question is that-

1) I don’t know that whether the great initiation taken by Howrah Police
Commissionerate in the year 2018 to honour and extend support to the senior citizen,
named “SHRODDHA?, is still exist or not. In terms of said initiative can I not expect the
-minimum respect and support from the same Police department?

2) The said case is already forwarded to concerned Cyber Crime Department as per the
system in vogue of your department and then onward I am directly transacting the
details and the complainants have also lodge their complain with them. Now my
question is that how the local police can come to my flat again and again on the basis
of mere written complaint without intimating the same to the Cyber Crime Department
as the case is under their on-going investigation? Now I am very much confused whose
instruction to be followed, either of the local PS or Cyber Crime? The question is being
raised that so far as my knowledge we are under the jurisdiction of Bantra PS as a
whole but in this case itself now We are under the jurisdiction of Cyber Crime.

gQ/ dﬁé /p%d,kaéﬁd%{
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é | £ Now one more question of min¢ that am 1 so foolish to do this type of mischief
4 %ﬁr)eatedly by using my mobile numbers, as blamed by the officers and complainants,

* when I, on the very 15t day ie. on 24th August,2024, have submitted my appeal
highlighting the said mobileifios., being a retired South Eastern Railway Mechanical

-?(Z 5 Jﬁ”..‘_n; i
§ |
wé’ll—gf“ﬁ'er presently now a higher official of Howrah Municipal Corporation
Yg‘%@f our area and still now be helpful to all the residents of our municipal

gaﬁ‘i"HRBC Complex also, asked us to visit his office at his own residence after

seeking help by my wife over phone on that very night i.e. on 29t® November,2024, not finding
any other way to save a heart patient as well as a patient of panic attack..On the very next

morning ie. on 30tk Nevember,2024 we along with our well-wishers and friends and eye
witnesses visited his office where he also agreed with our arguments mentioned above and
request me to visit the Cyber Crime Department on that very day immediately as he is aware
of my social activities and reputation in the society. and subsequently make you aware
regarding all that matters, if we think, after feeling our heart-broken mental state.

| Sir, not take it as a threat from a senior citizen of 68 years and my wife of 59 years, if
these type of incident occurs again and again we may have to take a extreme decision about
closing of these on going chapter of humiliation permanently, otherwise.

At last once again with folded hand we request your kind attention in this matter to save
us and oblige.

Thanking you
Yours faithfully,

Date : 13.12.2024 o . KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI

o HRBC Housing Estate,
HIT Qtrs., TY-VI, BL-20, F-3,
Dumurjala, Howrah-711104

Enclo : 1) Copy of the letter dated 24.08.2024 submitted to Bantra PS
2) Copy of the letter mailed to the Cyber Crime Dept. on 24.08.2024
3) Copy of GD dated 07.09.2024 lodged at Bantra PS
4) Copy of Form submitted to Cyber Crime Dept. Howrah on 07.09.2024
5) Copy of Mobile No. changing request to Cyber Crime Dept. mailed to
Cyber Crime Dept. Howrah on 01.12.2024
6) Copy of letter requesting permanent deletion of our facebook a/c

7 attachments - <z
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Grg No:- 540/DCP(ND)Y/HPC/24 Dt:- 23.12.2024

Please inform and direct Kisshor Bhatacharjji (9062634306) of HRBC Housing
state, HIT Qtrs, Type - IV, BL -20, Flat- 3, Dumufjala, Howrah - 711104 to appear the
undersigned on 24.12.2024 at 12:00 hrs. at the office of the DCP (North Division), HPC at
04. No. Kishan Lal Burmon Road, Bandhaghat, Howrah - 711106 in c/w your Gmaif petition
dated:- 13/12/2024.

Sd/-23.12,2024

A aj;%/f Dy. Comihissiorer of Police
/ - ‘North Division, Howrah




P-3/r9

17205,
Tt COISRIOH i

From :
PIM:78306, Salpiz m - Kishor Bhattacharjji
" : ;;’f‘ﬂ jé’ISSM i, WEHE Joly Bhattacherjee
P 1700, Tore HIT ngrters Type-1V,Block-20,Flat-3
Voo oo o ;f b;;(} MF g 23 gfﬂasf) Dumuzrjala, Howrah-711 101
[ Pt 1&3"266: o smpgﬂt oyt ' West' Bengal
— BE <Hoir Hasks, Siau S:« SO Mobile No.-9062634306
» . b eMail ID - kisshorjoly1957@gmail.cotn
To - Date : 15.01.2025

The Dy. Commissioner of Police
North Division, Howrah

Ref: i) Your Call Massage Org. n0.540/DCP(ND)/HPC/24 dated 23.12.2024
ii) Our appeal to Commissioner of Police, HPC dated 01.12.2024 '
iii) My 1st GD no.334 dated 07.09.2024 at Bantra PS

Sub : Request for a “written Clean Chit” / “Documented Intimation” regarding non-
involvement with the Cyber Crime allegation raised in writing against the undersigned

along with extreme humiliation and mental harassment, as 1nformed by the Cyber Crime
department after an investigation.

Respected Sir,
First of all, we are conveying our respectful obeisances to you.

Now, I would like to bring some information for your kind attention after an appearance before
you on 03.01.2025 as per your CALL MASSAGE dated 23.12.2024 in connection with my
Gmail petition dated 13.12.2024 addressed to the respected Commissioner of Police, Howrah
Police Commissionerate.

Again, myself and my wife are conveying our heartiest gratitude to you as because as a higher
IPS Police Official you spent your valuable time to hear our on-going problems very patiently.

As per your instruction we went to meet respectable DC (Central) Howrah on 06.01.2025 in his
office. At that time we were inform by his office that DC (Central). sir was on some outside duty
and might come back within 3-3:30 PM.

Moreover, as you told us that Mrs. Debjani also would be present there at the time of briefing
the case before DC (Central). We tried to contact her office for a consultation regarding our
further planning. When I was informed over phone that she was on emergency outside duty,
then I decided to come back as because I thought without her presence the discussion might
not be so fruitful as per your advice and instruction.

However on the very next day i.e. on 07.01.2025 I met -with Mrs. Debjani at Cyber Crime Police
Howrah. On that vety day after meeting her I came to know that after investigation by the
Cyber Crime Department Howrah, it is now established that myself and my wife are not at all
involved with the alleged “Cyber Crime” in social media as complaint lodged by Sri Somnath
Das and his family of Flat No. 1 of our block no. 20 of HIT Quarter Dumurjala.

~
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tly requesting your goodself with folded hands to advice your good-office to
med in writing regarding our non-involvement in that said cyber crime, as

o

}%az{éd by Smt. Debjani on dated 07.01.2025, as per system in vogue.

£y

ithis regards from the beginning of the said case, I /we repeatedly tried to highlight the
re. “I/we are not at all involved with this type crime” in my/our appeals to the police
stration confidently and asked for protection from the mental harassment and
miliation on regular basis until the completion of investigation.

’ ﬁ_ﬁ%@éﬁﬂiope that you will realize that when we are so confident about our non-involvement with

;%z,‘y;j‘is case then we could wait until the completion of the investigation against the written
" complaint by the complainant Sir Somnath Das and his family. But sir as a sick senior citizen
I submitted my appeals one after another to get a written document about our innocence in
our favour against the written complaint to get back our social respect and reputation as well
as to get relief from the mental agony for living a peaceful life.

Last of all it is to be mention here as per my philosophy that “Loss of respect by any means is
-~ more painful than the loss of money by own fault” to a senior citizen and his wife who are
living still now with some old human value which is degrading day by day as per my personal

realization.
Thanking you, _

. i ’ N Q
Yotirs sincerely, ' QL@\‘\Q‘\’\BQ

, >0
wrashlh phatet T 20V

(Kisshor Bhatacharjji) (Joly Bhattacherjee)
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L HR T AT, A 2 Kishor Bhattacharjji

R co g Joly Bhattacherjee
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b f 3{:;;21”;32;; “;g% f}ﬂ . HIT Quarters Type-IV,Block-20,Flat-3

O iaintos S i - Dumurjala, Howrai-711 101

R pHat 20 T West Bengal

Mobile No.-9062634306
eMail ID - kisshorjoly1957@gmail.com

To
The Dy. Commniissioner of Police -
North Division, Howrah '

Date : 12.02.2025

Ref: Oux letter dated 15.01.2025 addressed to DCP(N)/Howrah
Sub : Request for a “written Clean Chit” / “Documented Intimation” regarding nom-
involvement with the Cyber Crime allegation raised in writing against the undersigned

along with extreme humiliation and mental harassment, as informed by the Cyber Crime

Department, Howrah after an investigation.

Respected Sir,

In reference to the subject matter anci our appeal dated 15.01.2025, again we are requesting to
your good—seif to advise your good-office to let us be informed in written regarding the above
subject as co:pmunicated by you verbally on 03.01.2025 and 1\:>y Smt. Debjani Madam of Cyber

Crime Department, Howi'ah on dated 07 .01.2025. \

Sir, kindly don’t treat this appeal as a reminder, rather this may be treated as a last appeal in
my present heal£h and mental state before attending the psychologist as prescribed by my
doctor Dr. Sri Omker De Hazra repeatedly, copies enclosed herewith, specially for myself Sri
Kisshor Bhatacharjji',',sihce we are still enduring distress caused by the traumatic event
happened due to the-extreme humiliation Wlth the using of ugly and foul language which we

never faced in the past.

Despite this we are still trying to get relief from mental agony with own effort and also trying to
submit our request to the Police administration repeatedly as well as trying to keep contact in

regular basis with Cyber Crime Police Station, Howrah to help us by providing the “written

seef o ér;;é;l*cz chatff saep-atest<”
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clean chit” or a “written document regarding non-involvement of both of us against the written

' -aﬂiegaﬁon against us to th_e Bantra Police Station. We don’t know whom to blame if it effects

my mental as well as phjrsical health condition in future.

Sir, as a layman a question is now arises in our mind, Which can probably be justified by a

_lawyer only, that for whom (i.e. the actual culprit) we were harassed and humiliated

pathetically and lost our social reputation and also passing our daily life with extreme mental
distress from August, 2025 onwards till now? Whether there is any difficulty to expose or

disclose the name and the identity of the actual culprit publicly when he had been identified?

That we don’t know.

In this regards, we would like to state that we have not disclosed the name of the identified real

culprit till date as per your verbal request in your chamber as informed by you.

As per our view as general civilian we think that it will be a message to the society if the name

of the actual culprit is disclosed publicly and punished accordingly though the undersigned

don’t have the knowledge regarding the “Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS”.

And at the same time we can also get back our social reputation, identity and also get relief

from the present mental distress if action taken in this regards.

Also, we don’t know whether the allegation was raised against us either due to ignorance or

due to any personal graze or any intention behind the safe by someone to defame us.

Sir, before concluding our appeal we should convey our gratitude to you and your other
departmental officials and also the police officials of Assistant Police Commissioner’s office for
laying down ah “instructive example” to some other officials of local Police Station that how to

behave with the Senior Citizens of the Civil Society before completion of the on-going

investigation and also after the completion of the investigation. %Q Fed
=2 4]/ d/é( aﬁ ‘17%( 5 é'éjz
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: ﬁi;rge gathering of our locality in front of our residence.

Sir, we will be released from the false accusation against us as and when we will get the “Clean
Chit” or “a written document only, from the Police Administration regarding our non-

involvement with the Cyber Crimne in Social Media”.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

| Bhd)méﬁaw
P : QQQN& Bho&%q@.h{%ééﬁ

- (Kisshor Bhatacharjji) (Joly Bhattacherjee)

\/Copy to : Honourable Commissioner of Police, Howrah Police Cimmissionarate for information
please

Enclo : i) Xerox copies of Doctor’s prescriptions.
ii) Xerox copy of our letter dated 15.01.2025 addressed to DCP(N)/Howrah
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KISSHOR BHATACHARUJJI <kisshorjoly1957@gmail.com>

Bequest for a "written clean chit"/"Documented intimation™ regarding non :
mvolve_ment with the Cyber Crime allegation raised in written against the
undersigned along with extreme humiliation and mental harassment, as informed by

the Cyber Crime Department, Howrah after an investigation
1 message

KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI <kisshorjoly1957 @gmail.com> Sat, FeL {5 2025 at 9:11 PM
To: commhowrah@gmail.com

To Date : 12.02.2025
The Dy. Commissioner of Police

North Division, Howrah

Ref : Our letter dated 15.01.2025 addressed to DCP(N)/Howrah

Sub : Request for a “written Clean Chit” / “Documented Intimation” regarding non-
involvement with the Cyber Crime allegation raised in writing against the undersigned
along with extreme humiliation and mental harassment, as informed by the Cyber Crime

Department, Howrah after an investigation.
Respected Sir,

In reference to the subject matter and our appeal dated 15.01.2025, again we are requesting to
your good—self to advise your good-office to let us be informed in written regarding the above
subject as communicated by you verbally on 03.01.2025 and by Smt. Debjani Madam of Cyber
Crime Department, Howrah on dated 07.01.2025.

Sir, kindly don’t treat this appeal as a reminder, rather this may be treated as a last appeal in my
present health and mental state before attending the psychologist as prescribed by my doctor Dr.
Sri Omker De Hazra repeatedly, copies enclosed herewith, specially for myself Sri Kisshor
Bhatacharjji, since we are still enduring distress caused by the traumatic event happened due to
the extreme humiliation with the using of ugly and foul language which we never faced in the

past.

Despite this we are still trying to get relief from mental agony with own effort and also trying to
submit our i‘equest to the Police administration repeatedly as well as trying to keep contact in
regular basis with Cyber Crime Police Station, Howrah to help us by providing the “written clean
chit” or a “written document regarding non-involvement of both of us against the written
allegation against us to the Bantra Police Station. We don’t know whom to blame if it effects my

mental as well as physical health condition in future.

Sir, as a layman a question is now arises in our mind, which can probably be justified by a lawyer

only, that for whom (i.e. the actual culprit} we were harassed and humiliated pathetically and lost

Sa 47?— e el  an gﬁ_ef.aééq_s% el
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;\Kour social reputation and also passing our daily life with extreme mental distress from August,

2025 onwards till now? Whether there is any difficulty to expose or disclose the name and the

identity of the actual culprit publicly when he had been identified? That we don’t know.

In this regards, we would like to state that we have not disclosed the name of the identified real

culprit till date as per your verbal request in your chamber as informed by you.

As per our view as general civilian we think that it will be a message to the society if the name of

the actual culprit is disclosed publicly and punished accordingly though the undersigned don’t
have the knowledge regarding the “Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS”.

And at the same time we can also get back our social reputation, identity and also get relief from

the present mental distress if action taken in this regards.

Also, we don’t know whether the allegation was raised against us either due to ignorance or due to

any personal graze or any intention behind the same by someone to defame us.

Sir, before concluding our appeal we should convey our gratitude to you and your other
departmental officials and also the police officials of Assistant Police Commissioner’s office for
laying down an “instructive example” to some other officials of local Police Station that how to
behave with the Senior Citizens of the Civil Society before completion of the on-going investigation

and also after the completion of the investigation.

We believe that the Police Administration of course never want that the innocent individuals pass
their rest of life bearing a false accusation without peaceful life which already become public since
the Administrative officials loudly declared us as the culprit in the presence of a huge gathering of

our locality in front of our residence.

Sir, we will be released from the false accusation against us as and when we will get the “Clean
Chit” or “a written document only, from the Police Administration regarding our non-involvement

with the Cyber Crime in Social Media”.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

(Kisshor Bhatacharjji) (Joly Bhattacherjee)

Copy. to : Honourable Commissioner of Police, Howrah Police Cimmissionarate for information

please _ Lod a- 2L- cfrs ek
S or Ghaboh I 7 ‘
r 0 o@ajzk oRechen)<e

Enclo : i) Xerox copies of Doctor’s prescriptions.
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ii) Xerox copy of our letter dated 15.01.2025 addressed to DCP(N)/Howrah

.@ Letter DyComm_of Police02152025.pdf
2771K gzgﬁ. zﬂg < Jfeoof
cfed ‘
;zé%—éaxééaﬁ ooty 30% Bhotatherjee
- 6
i




P-3/28

JOLY BHATTACHERJEE <jolykisshor1965@gmail.com>

Regtuist fro@i_afnsselderly housewife to provide a “Written Clean
Chit”/ Docuniented Intimation” regarding non-involvement with the social media
based cyber crime allegation against me and my husband, as informed by the

Cyber Crime Department, Howrah verbally after an investigation.
1 message

JOL'Y BHATTACHERJEE <jolykisshor1965@gmail.com>
To: "commhowrah@gmail.com" <commhowrah@gmail.com>

To

The Honorable Commissioner of Police,
Howrah Police Commissionerate,
Howrah - 711101

Fri, Mar 21, 2025 at 12:50 PM

Date :21.03.2025

Su'b :‘Re:'quest f_rom an elderly housewife to provide a “Written Clean Chit"/"Documented
Intimation” regarding non-involvement with the social media based cyber crime aliegation against

me and my husband, as informed by the Cyber Crime Department, Howrah verbally after an
investigation.

Respected Sir,

First of all, as an elderly housewife | am requesting to your good self to treat this type of
lengthy appeal of mine as a " Documentary on the mental torture of an elderly housewife and a sick
senicr citizen based on an unsubstantiated complaint by the Complainant and his associates and also
by afew officials of the Local Police Administration .

Before speaking about the subject matter, |, Smt. Joly Bhattacherjee wife of Sri Kisshor Bhatacharijji
would like to inform you that my appeal has been translated in english by one of my cousin like Well
Wisher as per my oral presentation since | am not so good at writing english.

This is for your kind information that myself and my husband requested DCP (N )/ Howrah vide
our appeals dated 15.01.25 and dated 12.02.25 ( Xerox Copies enclosed ) to advise his good office to
provide us a " Written Clean cheat " / " Documented Intimation " regarding non-involvement of us with
the alleged "Cyber Crime " in social media as communicated by respected Sri Bishap Sarkar the DCP (
N ) / Howrah as an overall In-charge of Cyber Crime Department / Howrah verbally on 03.01.25 and
Smt. Debjani Madam of Howrah Cyber Crime Department as the IC of the case on 07.01.25..

But Sir, even after two months the reply is still awaited. Sir | do realize that DCP (N) himself and his
departmental officials are under huge pressure of IMF’ORTANT' cases due to day to day increasing of
various type of Cyber Crime in recent time. But Sir, the " Clean Cheat " regarding our non-
involvernent thh.tlais case is also as like as very much IMPORTANT to an elderly couple who want to
live a peaceful life in future, free from the false allegation as proved already as per the verbal
intimation by the cyber crime related department .

Here, | have to mention that finding no other way as a positive hope from my side | am sending this
lengthy appeal to you without informing my husband. Kindly advise us any other way if any to get the
“Written Clean Cheat " / " Documented Intimation " other than appealing to the administration again and
again. : :

As because, after observing the daily life style of my husband, compared with his near past, and
behavioral changes, | realize that he is very much suffering from one kind of "Phobia ".

For your kind intimation, after the occurrences happened with both of us on 23.08.2024 followed by
-24.08.2028, 07.09.2024 and also on 29.11.2024 the recently developed "Phobia” is that after seeing any
Police Personals and Police Vehicles in any public places or from the balcony of our Flat as well as
after hearing any screams outside of the adjacent area of our flat which are due to any other reasons,
seof alasreL .. Seaf- i asfeos
s hob Bhatach ol JoU4 Bholtechenyee
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:i getls Lépset. mentally and'physically._ On the other side, except in connection with the above he is quite
-normal. But since he has withdrawn himself from all social and cultural activities which | think is affecting

his enthusiastic character 4 Wi . ,
fture, and also may affect his complete normal life leading and mental condition near

Though, after having a conversation regardin jith i

L , aite g the same with my husband, our family Doctor
(-Cardlologlgt) prescribed to get an appointment of a Psychologist for this "Behavioral Change);" at the
time of routine Checkup of his cardiac problems (copy of the prescriptions enclosed).

“Sir, we were informed verba}ly, after completion of the investigation about our non-involvement with
the “Social n.1ed.|a based cyb'er crime” by respected D.C.(N), respected C.C.(Cen), and IC of the case i.e.
Madam Debjani of Cyber Crirhe Department, Howrah on 03.01.2025 and 07.01.2025.

Sir, after facing t.hi:s type of occurrence first time in my life, | experienced that like other
Government . Office / Administration, the Police Administration also doesn't take any action against any

verbal complaint of any one without any written appeal which has to be registered in their records as
per system in vogue.

. "In the-“sarpe analogy | think that we also have the right, as a citizen of India, to get a " Written Clean
Ch.lt ora Wntten document" from the Police Administration regarding our non-involvement against the
written allegation raised by Sri Somnath Das and his family.

In connection with the above, | must have to mention that realizing my husband's (68 yrs.) physical
as well as mental “health condition they also counselled us very politely so that from that time both of
us could live normal life without any mental agony since the actual culprit was already identified and
they also assured us that from then onwards no one would disturb us including any Police Personnel
from local Police Station regarding this particular allegation. Since then we have not been harassed or
bothered by anyone in this regards. '

The "Written Clean cheat" / "Documented Intimation" in this regards is very much essential for
us, as per my common sense as a general civilian ,due to the reasons which are appended below :-
1) The Written allegation raised against us and our several appeals and the prescribed forms
signed by us about our case related personal information, as asked for, during investigation had been
recorded officially in the offices. of the Police Department.

But, Sir if we are not being provided by your good office the "Written Clean cheat" after
completion of the investigation then we may face the same type of trouble in future as because any
verbal intimation or information does not have any value and can't be treated as a legal proof of our
non-involvement with any particular Social Media based Cyber Crime like this.

2 ) Moreover , | have to mention here that as per the verbal information conveyed to us by
Respected DC (N) and IC of this case that it's neither a case of "Hacking of our Facebook Accounts” nor
a case of " Hacking of our Whatsapp Accounts " it's only a case of misuse of our mobile nos. only.

In connection with the above, | would like to inform you that we destroyed our Mobile SIMs,
prevailing at that time, under the pressure of some Police Officials of Bantra PS with stubborn and harsh
attitude on 29.11.2024 and then started to use new Mobile Nos (SIMs) after surrendering the old SlMs
which had been informed to the Cyber Crime Department in writing.

In this regards, again | am saying that the mNfritten Clean Cheat" is very much important to us in
future as because if someone tries again, intentionally, o misuse our new Mobile Nos. to defame our
social reputation and identity in this age then at least we can produce the Copy of the same as an
example and as a primary protection.

3 ) Some of the so-called educated persons and ignorant people regarding Cyber Crime in Social
Media are still in a dilemma whether we were involved or not. So, the Written Documented Intimation is
also necessary to convince them as they witnessed the occurrence on dated 29.11.2024 evening when

- we were being threatened by the officials and the Complainant and their associates.

In view of the above, | would like to inform you that we already quit ourselves from the Social Media
Activities like Facebook, Whatsapp etc. with an official intimation to the Cyber Crime Department/
) yaéjf—q,{eé_f%eof ﬁM Self-cptasfed .
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fo-delete our Fachook account.

mej}(ing obscene and insulting taunts by the Complainant to an aged lady in front of
-of Bantra PS and a huge public gathering then, 1 didn't ihsist my husband to
,.vgrt according to the law to protect a woman from harassment and insult under
anghita after filing an FIR, rather than to suggest him to send an appeal to your good

: “a-hope to save us. However a copy of that appeal dated 13.12.2024 is enclosed herewith for
yourteady feference. '

There were some other reasons/decisions why we didn't move to the Hon'ble Court to file a
defamation case. The decision was taken as per the realization of our age, health and to bear the
unwanted extra headaches as per our mentality in this regards, also even after getting verbal intimation
from the Cyber Department regarding our non-involvement with the said allegation. The same decision
remains in effect for now unless circumstances force us to, in the future.

Most of my well Wishers also advised me to approach to the "West Bengal Commission of Women"
or " National Commission of Women (NCW) and " National Human Rights Commission (NHRC). But Sir,
we didn't act on their advice since during the ongoing investigation our confidence in Police
Department is getting stronger day by day due to the very cordial and helpful behavior received from
Cyber Crime Department and DC ( N ) Sir and DC ( Central ) Sir and their departmental officials and
also from the visiting Police Personnels to our Flat of Howrah Police Commissionerate office on
23.12.2024 compared to the behavior that we received from the Police personnels of Bantra PS, when
we first approached them with our appeal against the said mental harassment by our neighbors on
24.08.2024, The behavior they showed was very much humiliating and painful to a senior citizen and

elderly lady at that time as well as when they met us in our flat in the name of enquiry on 07.09.2024 and
29.11.2024.

Last of all, | hope that you will be kind enough to advise your related Department to provide us -
the " Written Clean cheat "/ " Documented Intimation " consisting of only two to three lines only
regarding non-involvement of us against the Cyber Crime related allegation raised by Sri Somnath Das
and his family with a copy to the Complainant.

Though, | don't know whether you or your departmental officials have the enough time to go
through this lengthy appeal. But, | can say that this appeal is merely an attempt to relieve the long-term
mental anguish caused by the unjustified loss of social respect.

In this regards, we consider ourselves fortunate that the bitter experiences of the first phase of
investigation, although not completely forgotten, has been somewhat alleviated by the sincere and
compassionate behavior of the higher Police Officials in the later stage of the investigation.

Use of any illegal word or sentence used by myself due fo my ignorance as a housewife in this
appeal, if any, may please be regreﬁed.

. ) - - ’ d
. : . s e q)‘/é
Thanking you in anilplpatlén. | et /- att ‘
Enclosure as above :-( 11 pages ) 90 Q'/\af Blf\ﬁl\lﬁ@ke\'\‘i*\ 1e¢€
Yours sincerély ,
w&e\f';é d,gé /ZaW
of P phet
| se) polt
JOLY BHATTACHERJEE [@54

W/o Kisshor Bhatachariji

HRBC HOUSING ESTATE, HIT QTRS , TYPE-V,
BLOCK-20 , FLAT-3, DUMURJALA ,

HOWRAH --711101. :

West Bengal .
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: Date : 21.05.2025 %

The Honorable Commissioner of Police, :

Howrah Police Commissionarate , - ”

Respected Sir, - ' |

§ub~;_ Request for a “written Clean Chit” / “Documented Intimation” regarding. mng
involvement with the Cyber Crime allegation raised in writing against the undersi
along with extreme humiliation and mental harassment, as informed by the Cyber C;
Department, Howrah after an investigation.

Ref: 1) Our letter dated 12.02.2025 addressed to DCP(N)/Howrah
ii)} Our GD dated 07.09.2024 was registered by Bantra PS vide No. 334

. We , the undersigned, would like to inform you that still we have not
received any reply from the Police Administration against our appeal dated 12.02.25

addressed to DCP ( N ) / Howrah with a copy to your good self after a period of near
about three months .

In this aspects we assume that either you might be engaged with various type
of important schedules as a Chief of Howrah Police Commissionarate or due to the
same reason your office is unable to put up our appeal to you .

Sir, though each and every responsible citizen including us are very much
aware about the first and foremost responsibility of the Police Administration Le they
have to maintain the law and order in the society .

‘But also, at the same time like others we also feel secure knowing that the Police
Administration also have the responsibility to protect a citizen, especially senior
citizen, from any unnecessary harassment without any valid proof at the time of
any on-going investigation and also to safe-guard to save the modesty of any lady,
specifically an aged housewife, when she was verbally abused by anyone in front of
Police Personnel. So that, depending on the Police Administration senior citizens and
housewives feel safe in society, specifically when they are living alone .

Sir, we are very sorry to say you that, at the first phase of our on-going case, we
didn't experience that type of responsibility from the administration.

In this regard, we are very much grateful to your good-self as because the
scenario had completely changed after bringing the fact vide my appeal dated
13.12.2024 to your kind notice and also visiting of the Police Personnel from Howrah
Police Commissionarate office on 23 December.2024.

Sir, we are very sorry for bothering you repeatedly requesting for the same thing
and at the same time we are worried that whether we may be subjected to unwanted
harassment in any way! .

We don't know how many times we have to use the words "with folded hands”
at the time of writing appeals to the Police Administration only to get relief from

5a5¥"66“@‘f"ié 56;/%// Seef-ant<s .
'{30% B\ho&\ oLO)\ahJQ?-




P-3/32

and to live a peaceful normal life as a senior citizen-couple, free from

.' 1 as proved already as per the verbal intimation conveyed by the
“¢N) / Howrah and IC of the case of Cyber Department / Howrah .

. ertlieless, feeling helpless, we are requesting to your good-self again with
257 wioldéd hands, may be for the last time.

Despite our written requests vide our appeals dated 15/01/2025 , 12/02/2025 &
21/ QS /2025 to the administration , we are very much confused wheather they are unable to
provide us only a " Written Clean cheat " officially due to the Official system in vogue on the
part. of the administration or they are constantly busy with many other more urgent and
important cases than ours and on the other way may be the administration is thinking that
Official reply against our request is mnot so important compared to the other
Official correspondence , when till now we never asked for the " action taken " against the
actual miscreant identified by name by the Cyber Crime Department due to whose " Social
Media based Cyber Crime " activity during August 2024 we are being disgraced as
Criminals " in the eyes of the some part of the society till now .

In connection with the above, we the innocent senior citizen-couple compel to
mention a few logical questions for your kind attention.

Whereas before the completion of the investigation by the Cyber Crime
Department, due to the over activity of some police officials of the local police station
‘and the propaganda of the complainants, we were identified as the actual culprit by
the society and are still being identified as criminal by some section of the society.

On the contrary, we find it very strange why we are being prohibited from
revealing the name of the real criminal as he/she is already identified by the Cyber
Crime Department, according to the verbal statement of the officials of the same.

However, as a retired Mechanical Engineer of the Indian Railways it is completely
childish to give any advice to the higher officials police administration like you.

In this aspect, I just want to say that, due to increasing number of social media
crites, as a socially conscious senior citizen I feel that if the names of the miscreants
are not revealed to public and if the society don’t come to know about their
punishment then such crirninals tmay get more indulgence to do this type of mischief
again and again and as a result common citizens will continue to be harassed and
defamed like us infuture.

“Opinion is ours and decision is obviously yours”.

After living through teii months of unspeakable mental agony, we have to
express our painful realization in this appeal today after the unfortunate incidents we
had to face in August' 24 and in November'24

Now, after almost ten months of experience, as a common mar, it seems that
just because we are not celebrities or renowned citizens, we are forced to count the
aiting for justicel
days waiting for j ot s“e#"dﬁe‘ded
S&_@%~MQ§ e .

st oh B atach 9 oSUdA R huﬁqeke‘hj&_

N




»-3/33

L, after ref:éiying information from META, the Cyber Crime Department
lite Commissionarate verbally informed us that we are not at all involved

Sir, not only as Police Commissioner but also a human being please try to realize
our minor needs in this aspects and advice your related good office to prox}ide us the
"Written Clean cheat"/ "Documented Intimation" consisting of only two to three lines
regarding non-involvement of us against the Cyber Crime related allegation raised hy
Sri Somnath Das and his family with a copy to the Complainant .

As because , some part of the society often indirectly passes some remarks
which is very much meaningful to us i.e. their view is that somehow by any means we
managed the Administration without help of legal procedures to cover up our Crime
which is shameful to us and may be on someone else.

In connection with the above, as a civilian we seek advice from an IPS who is
also a part of our present society i.e. when people from all walks of life, both our
acquaintances and strangers, came to know about that Cyber Crime on
29.11.2024 when 7 to 8 dressed and civil dressed Police Personnel of Bantra PS in
front of our Block Premises treated us as convicted criminals in front of a huge public
gathering including the Complainant and their associates, then how it is possible to
verbally convince everyone exceptour well-wishers that the administration had

verbally informed us regarding our non-involvement with that particular Cyber
Crime . :

We believe that we- will be the happiest if our purely personal opinion on this
matter is proven wrong in the coming days and will be proud of our System as Indian
Citizens. ' ‘ ]

As no official information has been communicated to us regarding the outcome of the
investigation into the "Social Media based Cyber Crime" against me and my wife and only
verbal information was communicated by DC (N ) & the concerned Department exposing the
name of the actual miscreant and that also with the request not to expose his name , we are
lying in a false position as if we are fabricating a story or may be we had some mistake to hear
properly. In this helpless situation, we are requesting you kindly to inform us officially about
the final and actual output of the investigation if it is completed.

In addition to above, please let us also inform about the status of the
investigation against our appeal dated 02/03 - 12 - 2024 addressed to the Officer-in charge
/ Cyber Crime Police Station / Howrah Police Commissionarate about sending of ugly and
shameful message by some "Aami Khokan" in the messenger of Facebook Account of myself
(Kisshor Bhatacharjji) on dated 30/12/2024 during ongoing investigation of the said case .

As a Senior Citizen I was embarrassed to enclose the Copy of the screenshot of that
message including the "Facebook Link" of that "Aami Khokan" as it was so obscene and so
humiliating.

As, it is very much important for us to live a peaceful life which has now become
impossible after knowing about the unjust accusation of harassing a lady of our
seef-afested .. sa2f-ehes Fa

Ay .
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rddan 3 age in social media through ugly comments and obscene pictures. We also
- %:%;:”very nnpqrtant for us and fer the societyto send a messageto the
throtigh appropriate punishment if we or anyone else is proven to be involved in this
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@rime. Otherwise, [ would spend the rest of my life in a state of mental anguish and I
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I have been ttying to lead a nortal life by taking medication for anxiety and depression
as prescribed by my Doctor. -

We are hoping that the administration will respond to our request soon.

Sir, we will be ever grateful to you if you look into the matter personally,
otherwise, despite being innocent without the official clean cheat of the police administration,
we will have to carry the burden of this slander for the rest of our lives, and our extended
families and our future generations will also have to live with the responsibility of the
unproven slander of their previous generation .

Thanking you in anticipation,
Yours sincerely,

./0:5'/5/70}27 Bhalahddift jo@a,l}hak\c@\qe%jee

(KISSHOR BHATACHARJJL ) (JOLY BHATTACHERJEE )

HIT QTRS.,TYPE-IV, HIT QTRS.,TYPE-IV,

BLOCK-20, FLAT-3, BLOCK-20, FLAT-3,
DUMURJALA, HOWRAH-711101 DUMURJALA, HOWRAH-711101
Mail ID : kisshorjoly1957@gmmal.com Mail ID : jolykisshorl1965@gmail.com
Mobile No. : 90626 34306 | Mobile No. : 87772 69546
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%‘E@g Gmail KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI <kisshorjoly1957@gmail.com>

Request for a “written Clean Chit” / “Documented Intimation” regarding non-
involvement with the Cyber Crime allegation raised in writing against the
undersigned along with extreme humiliation and mental harassment, as informed

by the Cyber Crime Department, Howrah after an investigation.
1 message

KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI <kisshorjoly1957 @gmail.com>

Fri, May 23, 2025 at 6:09 PM
To: commhowrah@gmail.com

To
21.05.2025
The Honorable Commissioner of Police,__

Howrah Police Commissionarate ,
Howrah ,

Date :

Respected Sir,

Ref : i) Our letter dated 12.02.2025 addressed to DCP(N)/Howrah
ii) Our GD dated 07.09.2024 was registered by Bantra PS vide No. 334

We , the underéigned, would like to inform you that still we have not received
any reply from the Police Administration against our appeal dated 12.02.25

addressed to DCP ( N) / Howrah with a copy to your good self after a period of near
about three months . .

In this aspects we assume that either you might be engaged with various type
of important schedules as a Chief of Howrah Police Commissionarate or due to the
same reason your office is unable to put up our appeal to you .

Sir, though each and every responsible citizen including us are very much
aware about the first and foremost responsibility of the Police Administration i.e they
have to maintain the law and order in the society .

But also, at the same time like others we also feel secure knowing that the
Police Administration also have the responsibility to protect a citizen, especially senior
citizen, from any unnecessary harassment without any valid proof at the time of any
on-going investigation and also to safe-guard to save the modesty of any lady,
specifically an aged housewife, when she was verbally abused by anyone in front of

Police Personnel. So that, depending on the Police Administration senior citizens and
housewives feel safe in society, specifically when they are living alone .

, Sir, we are very sorry to say you that, at the first phase of our on-going case, we
didn't experience that type of responsibility from the administration.

In this regard, we are very much .grateful to your good-self as because the
scenario had completely changed after bringing the fact vide my appeal dated
13.12.2024 to your kind notice and also visiting of the Police Personnel from Howrah

Police Commissionarate office on 23 December.2024.

Sir, we are very sorry for bothering you repeatedly requesting for the same thing
and at the same time we are worried that whether we may be subjected to unwanted

ot zef allest -
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We. don't know how many times we have to use the words "with folded hands"
at the t1me‘of writing appeals to the Police Administration only to get relief from
mental agony and to live a peaceful normal life as a senior citizen-couple, free from
false allegation as proved already as per the verbal intimation conveyed by the
respected DC (N ) / Howrah and IC of the case of Cyber Department / Howrah .

Nevertheless, feeling helpless, we are requesting to your good-self again with
folded hands, may be for the last time.

&

Despite our written requests vide our appeals dated 15/01/2025 , 12/02/2025 &
21/03/2025 to the administration , we are very much confused wheather they are unable to
provide us only a " Written Clean cheat " officially due to the Official system in vogue on the
part of the administration or they are constantly busy with many other more urgent and
important cases than ours and on the other way may be the administration is thinking that
Official reply against our request is not so important compared to the. other Official
correspondence , when till now we never asked for the " action taken " against the actual
miscreant identified by name by the Cyber Crime Department due to whose " Social Media
based Cyber Crime " activity during August 2024 we are being disgraced as " Criminals " in
the eyes of the some part of the society till now .

In connection with the above, we the innocent senior citizen-couple compel to
mention a few logical questions for your kind attention.

Whereas before the completion of the investigation by the Cyber Crime
Department, due to the over activity of some police officials of the local police station
and the propaganda of the complainants, we were identified as the actual culprit by
_ the society and are still being identified as criminal by some section of the society.

On the contrary, we find it very strange why we are being prohibited from
revealing the name of the real criminal as he/she is already identified by the Cyber
Crime Department, according to the verbal statement of the officials of the same.

However, as a retired Mechanical Engineer of the Indian Railways it is
completely childish to give any advice to the higher officials police administration like
you. '

In this aspect, I just want to say that, due to increasing number of social media
crimes, as a socially conscious senior citizen [ feel that if the names of the miscreants
are not revealed to public and if the society don’t come to know about their
punishment then such criminals may get more indulgence to do this type of mischief

"again and again and as a result common citizens will continue to be harassed and
defamed like us in future.

“Opinion is ours and decision is obviously yours”.

After. living through ten months of unspeakable mental agony, we have to
express our painful realization in this appeal today after the unfortunate incidents we
had to face in August' 24 and in November'24

Now, after almost ten months of experience, as a common man, it seems that
just because we are not celebrities or renowned citizens, we are forced to count the
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1v1ng1nformat10n ftrom META, the Cyber Crime Department
lowrah-Polic miissionarate verbally inferined us that we are not at all involved
:th.- this Crime as per- allegation, rather someone else is involved with this Social
Media based Cyber Crime who had been identified by name and DC ( N ) and the
concerned Department requested us not to disclose the name in public Doman.

) Sir, not only as Police Commissioner but also a human being please try to
realize our minor needs in this aspects and advice your related good office to provide
us the "Written Clean cheat"/ "Documented Intimation" consisting of only two to
three lines regarding non-involvement of us against the Cyber Crime related allegation
raised by Sri Somnath Das and his family with a copy to the Complainant .

' _As because , some part of the society often indirectly passes some remarks
which is very much meaningful to us i.e. their view is that somehow by any means
we managed the Administration without help of legal procedures to cover up our
Crime which is shameful to us and may be on someone else.

In connection with the above, as a civilian we seek advice from an IPS who is
also a part of our present society i.e. when people from all walks of life, both our
acquaintances and strangers, came to know about that Cyber Crime on 29.11.2024
when 7 to 8 dressed and civil dressed Police Personnel of Bantra PS in front of our
Block Premises treated us as convicted criminals in front of a huge public gathering
including the Complainant and their associates, then how it is possible to verbally
convince everyone except our well-wishers that the administration had verbally
informed us regarding our non-involvement with that particular Cyber Crime .

We believe that we will be the happiest if our purely personal opinion on this

matter is proven wrong in the coming days and will be proud of our System as Indian
Citizens. :

As no official information -has been communicated to us regarding the outcome of the
investigation into the "Social Media based Cyber Crime" against me and my wife and only
verbal information was communicated by DC ( N )'& the concerned Department exposing the
name of the actual miscreant and that also with the request not to expose his name , we are
lying in a false position as if we are fabricating a story or may be we had some mistake to hear
properly. In this helpless situation, we are requesting you kindly to inform us officially about
the final and actual output of the investigation if it is completed.

In addition to above, please let us also inform about the status of the investigation
against our appeal datéd 02/03 - 12 - 2024 addressed to the Officer-in charge / Cyber
Crime Police Station / Howrah Police Commissionarate about sending of ugly and shameful
message by some "Aami Khokan' in the messenger of Facebook Account of myself (Kisshor
Bhatacharjjij on dated 30/12/2024 during ongoing investigation of the said case .

As a Senior Citizen I was embarrassed to énclose the Copy of the screenshot of that
message including the "Facebook Link" of that "Aami Khokan" as it was so obscene and so
-humiliating,

As, it is very much important for us to live a peaceful life which has now become
impossible after knowing about the unjust accusation of harassing a lady of our
granddaughter's age in social media through ugly comments and obscene pictures, We also
feel it is very important for us and for the society to send a message to the
society through appropriate punishment if we or anyone else is proven to be involved in this
_ Cyber Crime. Otherwise, I would spend the rest of my life in a state of mental anguish and I

am feeling that one day I would become mentally ill, and in that state, thinking about my wife

's future would make the even more anxious. seef- esle \
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Thanking you in anticipation,

Yours sincerely,

( KISSHOR BHATACHARJJI )
HIT QTRS.,TYPE-1V,

BLOCK-20, FLAT-3,
DUMURJALA, HOWRAH-711101

Mail ID : kisshorjoly1957@gmal.com
Mobile No. : 90626 34306

'z& ; ,be ever grateful to you if you look into the matter personally,
WLSET ¢ SPite being innocent without the offictal clean cheat of the police administration,
ihiave to carry the burden of this slander for the rest of our lives, and our extended
; “and our future generations will also have to live with the responsibility of the
Hiproven slander of their previous generation .

(JOLY BHATTACHERJEE )
HIT QTRS.,TYPE-IV,
BLOCK-20, FLAT-3,
DUMURJALA, HOWRAH-711101

Mail ID : jolykisshor1965@gmail.com
Mobile No. : 87772 69546

.@ KissorKéka_letter_Comm'isiOner of Police.pdf
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To: The Manager, (Link Branch)
STATE BANK OF INDIA e
Branch: KOLKATA MAIN P~ T
SAMRIDDHI BHAWAN PR
1 STRAND ROAD e L 1
KOLKATA 706 001

PPO No: 28177070800216 . Dated: 03/07/2017

o

Sab:BISBURSEMENT OF PENSION THROUGH PUBLIC SECTOR BANKS

I, the undersigned forward herewith the Pension Papers of thePensioner/Family Pensioner for disbursement of
Pension/family pension as per the details given below:

NAME : KISSHOR BHATACHARJII ACCOUNT NO : 36857923052

PPGNO : 28177076808216 PAYABLE FROM : 01/87/2017
BRANCH : STATE BANK OF INDIA,CHATTERIEERAT

777, SARAT CHATTERIEE ROAD, P.O. SHIBPUR, HOWRAH DISTRICT, WEST BENGAL - 711104
{SBIMGO12429)

You are requesied to {ransmit these pepers to your STATE BANK OF INDIA / 777, SARAT CHATTERIEE
ROAD, P.O. SHIBPUR, HOWRAH DISTRICT, WEST BENGAL - 711104 branch after due verification of the
specimen signature and office seal for commencement of the pension.

Until further notice and on the expiry of every month be pleased to pay monthly pension to Shri/Smt/Ms
KISSHOR BHATACHARJJ as set out in PPO of this leiter plus Deamess Relief as admissible from time to time
there on.Income Tax wherever applicable should be deducted at source.

In the event of Death of Pensioner :disbursement of family pension to the beneficiary (Spouse or child with
permanent disablity only) authorized in PPO may be commenced at rates and for the period indicated therein,

The Debits for the pension credited to Pensioner's account may be transmitted to Reserve Bank Of India in
accordance with the procedure laid down in the scheme for disbwrsement of pension through public sector banks
and raised against EASTERN RAILWAY.Corresponding scroll should be sent to concerned desinated FA & CAO.

Further instuction as Printed over leafiof the PPO may be strictly adhered fo.

Caopy }. Designated FA & CAO (Pension) / EASTERN RAILWAY , for accepting the pension debiis.
To:- 2. N/A

3. KISSHOR BHATACHARJJLH.ILT.QUARTER, BLOCK-20, TYPE-IV FLAT-3, ICHAPUR,
DUMURJALA HOWRAH711101,
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Banks should check thatthe PPQis duly attested with Special Seal ofthe issuing authority.

Sample photographs, specimen signatures/thumb impressions, application of the pensioner/family is enclosed for histher
physical verification.

In the event of (a) Transfer of account from one bank to another, (b) Death of family pensioner and family pensioners
{c) Marriage/re-marriage of the family pensioner (d) attaining age of 25 years by son/daughter, the account should be closed
and PPO should be sentio the PPQissuing authority along with the Last Pay Certificate,

Certificate of Life/Employment/Re-employment /Marriage/Non-remarriage eic. are fo be obtained in November every year
from each Pensioner/Family Pensionerby the Bank.

Ifthe Certificates as mentioned in point 4 above are not produced, the pension should be stopped immediately and account

be frozen. If no such Certificate Is produced for one yearormore, then the payment should be restarted only after re-validation
of PPOby the concerned Railway authority.

Fixed Medical Allowance can be paid only if so indicated in the PPO or written communication is received from Railway
authority to that effect.

as regards to fixation of pay on re-employment of the pensioner (not family pensioner) may be obtained from the employerto
determine the egﬁtlementfor dearness relief. '

Constant Attendant Allowance shallbe increased by 25% every time when the Dearness Relief goes upby 50%.

Authority,
Bank is authorized to recover excess payment (if any).

it the Pension is not received, the matter should first be reported by the pensioner to the Bank in writing before approaching
the PPOissuing Office.

Pension to mentally retarded/Physically handicapped child is payable upon submission of Medical Certificate which is to be
renewed afterevery 5years exceptin case of permanent disability.
Family pensiontothe Spouse is payable from the next day of death of the pensioner.

Enhanced Family pension is payable for a period of seven years (inthe event of death of pensioner) orten years (inthe event
of death while in service) fromthe date of death orup to the date mentioned in Part G whicheveris earlier.

The childless widow of the deceased Railway Servant shall continue to be paid family pension even after her re-marriage
subject to the condition that the family pension shall cease onee her independent income from all other sources becomes
equal to or higher than the minimum prescribed family pension by the Central Government and she has o produce income

[T

certificate in every sixmonths, atéesf=4
‘2 -
Manual corrections in PPO will not he entertained. se 72 B 6@[’& hi GW
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PENSION PAYMENT ORDER * .

; Number 20177070800215 e
20 Date 53/07/2617
; Hame KISSHOR BHATACHARICI
Zmp No 55707306523
Cess Reason SURERANNUATION
Cess Date 30/06/20617
PAN ADVDB2563R ' et TR
AADHRAR 320730948554 : et
L mtenr Boeto Y
Mobile 8584032634
Designation JE(IT;
Birth Date 22/06/31957 Appt. Date 15/02/1983
Last Pay/Level 73400/9 Pay Band DB2 (9300-34800) ,GP: Rs.5400
Avg. Pay 0.0 Qualifying Service 33
SB A/C No. 36857923052 IFSC Code SBINO012459
Bank STATE BANK OF INDIZ
Branch §§§E§§RJEEHAE,777, SARAT CHATTERJEE RORD, B.O. SHIBPUR, HOWRRH DISTRICT, WEST BENGAL -
Original Pension 35700 Pension Start Date @1/07/2017

3. Commuted portion of Rs. 14688 co be daducted from pensior Irom 01/07/2017 to 30/06/2032 or ‘date of death
whichever is earlier.

2. Deaxyness Relief spplicuple on pension as admissible Erom time to time.

3. Emhanced Family Pension of Rs.38700 plus Dearness Relief as admissible from time to time upto 21/06/2024 or 7
years from next day of death of employee whichever is earlier and after that ordinary family pension of Rs.22020
plus Dearness Relief as admissible from time to time till his/hexr iifetime or remarriage whichever is earlierx.

4. Destails of Family Members eligible Iox Family Pension

2.N Name DoB Relation ARDHAAR e-Mail Mobile
1 JOLY BHATTACHERJEZE 26/06/1965 WIFE 2560835585041

Note: Family Pemsion in favour of other than spouse, whenever becomes éne as per his/her tuxm, wili be paid only
after issue of fresh Pension Payment Order {PPO).

5 . The guantum of fension/Family Pensiom te the old age pensioner snall be increased as follows: -

Age Pexcent Date Add Quan. Peasion Date Add Quan. Family
80 20 01/06/2037 7340 01/06/2045 2404
35 36 01/06/2042 11010 0i/08/2050 6606
30 40 01/06/2047 14680 81/06/2055 8808
95 50 01/06/2052 18350 01/06/2060 11010
100 109 01/66/2057 36706 01/28/2065 22029

6. Not eligible for Medical Allowance

253854
° Zlready paid by railway hence no action reguired by bank
8. Commutation 1443245

7. Gratuivy

o
=3

[0}

9. Debitable to: EASTERN RAILWAY, through RBI.

10. Please guote the PPO Number in all your correspondenée.
Enclosad :

i. PPO (Disburser &amp; pensioner portion)

ii. Photograph,Specimen Signature,Nomination form

iii. Bank Undextaking .e "
fod , ;
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Banks should check that the PPOis duly attested with Special Seal of the issuing authority.

Sample photographs, specimen signatures/thumb impressions, application of the pensioner/family is enclosed for his/her
physical verification.

In the event of (a) Transfer of account from one bank to another, (b) Death of family pensioner and family pensioners
()] Marriage/re-marriage of the family pensioner (d) attaining age of 25 years by son/daughter, the account should be closed
and PPO should be sentto the PPQissuing authority along with the Last Pay Certificate.

Certificate of Life/Emponment/Re-employment /Marriage/Non-.remarriage ete. are to be obtained in November every year
fromeach Pensioner/Family Pensionerby the Bank,

Ifthe Certificates as mentioned in point 4 above are not produced, the pension should be stopped immediately and account
befrozen. Ifno such Certificate is produced foroneyearor more, then the payment should be restarted only after re-validation
of PPO by the concerned Railway authority.,

Fixed Medica} Allowance can be paid only if so indicated in the PPO or written Communication is received from Railway
authority tothat effect.

Deamess relief ag sanctioned from fime to time is payable on basic pension/family pension/additional pension, A cerlificate

as regards to fixation of pay on re-employment of the pensioner (not family pensioner) may be obtained fromthe employerto
determinethe entitlement for dearness relief.

If the Pension is not received, the matter should first be reported by the pensioner to the Bank in writing before approaching
the PPQOissuing Office.

Pension to mentally retarded/PhysicaMy handicapped childis payable upon submission of Medical Certificate which isto be
renewed after every 5 years exceptin case of permanent disabiiity.

Family pension to the Spouse is payable from the nextday of death of the pensioner. .
Enhanced Family psnsion is payable for a period of Seven years (in the event of death of pensioner) or ten years (in the event

Bank s authorized to recoverexcess payment (ifany).

The childless widow of the deceased Railway Servant shajl continue to be paid family pension even after her re-marriage
subject to the condition that the family pension shall cease once her independent income from all other sources becomes
equal to or higher than the minimum prescribed family pension by the Ceniral Gavemnment and she has to produce income
certificate in every six months, Selpf-eteste o

Manual corrections in PPOwillnotbe entertained. j&\ 2, AJf) 2 /;@/ a<4 @%f :
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PPO Number 281770'70808216

Link Bunk: STATE BANK GF INDIAKOLKATA MAIN,
SAMRIDDHI BHAWAN s
i STRAND RCAD VTP
KOLKATA 700 061(SBINOOGO0GO1} [l

; Disbursing Bank STATE BANK OF INDIA,CHATTERJEEHAT Signature of Pensioner

P 777, SARAT GHATTERIEE ROAD, P.O. {To be taken af the time of first Payment)

: SHIBPUR, HOWRAH DISTRICT, WEST
BENGAL - 711104 (SBIN0012459)

AADHAAR: 340730948554 E-Mail ; kisshorjoly 1957@gmail.com Mobile No : 8584032634

S.B. Alc No. 368587923052 Qualifying Service 33

Emp Name: KISSHOR BHATACHARJ Emp No: 50707306623
Pay band PB2(9300-34800).GP: Rs.5400 Avg Emoluments 0
Designation JE(IT) Last Pay 73400

Birth Date 22/06/1957 Appointment Date 15/02/1983
Cess Reason SUPERANNUATION Cess Daie 30/06/2017
Original Pension 36760 . Pension Start Date 01/07/2017

4 1. Commuted portion of Rs. 14680 to be deducted from pension from 81/67/2617 to 30/06/2032 or date of death
; whichever is earlier.

2. Dearness Relief applicable on pension as admissible from time to time.

3. Enhanced Family Pension of Rs. 36700 & Dearness Relief as admissible from time to time upto 21/66/2024 or 7
years from next day of death of employee whichever is earlier and after that ordinary family pension of Rs. 22020
& Dearness Relief as admissible from fime to time till his/her lifetime or remarriage whichever is earlier.

4. Details of Family Members ehgible for Family Pension: -

SRS LS i

Sr Name . DOB Relation AADHAAR E- Mobileno
No ; Mail
1 JOLY BHATTACHERJEE - 26/06/1965 WIFE 260835585041
Note: - Family Pension in favour of other than spouse, whenever becomes due as per his/her turn, will be paid only
| after issue of fresh Pension Payment Order (PPO).
§3, 5. The quantum of Pension/Family Pension to the old age Pensioner shall be increased as follows: -
4 Age from 80 or less than 85 20% of basic pension
Age from 85 or less than 90 30% of basic pension
Age from 90 or less than 95 40% of basic pension
, Age from 95 or less than 100 50% of basic pension
} Age from 100 or more 100% of basic pension
‘ 6. Not eligible for Medical Allowance.
7. Gratuigy 1259544 }Already paid by Railway, hence
8. Commutation 1443456 }no action required by Bank.

! 9. Debitable to: EASTERN RAILWAY, through RBL
Please quote the PPO Number in all your correspondence.
Enclosed: -

i. PPO (Disburser & Pensioner portion)
. Photograph,Specimen Signature,Nomination form
iii, Bank Undertaking

For For FA&CAO/SER/
{Issuing Auibority) | {Countersigning Authonty)
3 Copy to: - g BoaTh aa. wiRmag
I. Desigrated FA & CAO (Pens:on) / EASTERN RAILWAY , for aceepting the pension deblts rar, FAS CrC .
2. N/A e T, SrEeT-s
3. KISSHOR BHATACHARIIL} 1.1.T.QUARTER,BLOCK-zo,TYPE-WJ?LAT-s,-fcmWe*‘ﬂ“’“ s
* DUMURJIALA HOWRAH711101, ' Sée% z{éé\;f;:;@c 5 E \ -
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physical verification,
In the event of (2) Transfer of account from one bank to another, {b) Death of family pensioner and family pensioners

Certificate of Life/Employment/F!e-empfoyment /Marriage/Non-remarriage etc. are to be obtained in November every year

from each Pensioner/Family Pensionerbythe Bank.

If the Ceriificates ag mentioned in point 4 above are not produced, the pension should be stopped immediately and account

befrozen. ifnosuch Ceriificateis produced forone yearormore, thenthe payment should be restarted only after re-validation
of PPObythe concerned Railway authority,

Fixed Medical Allowance can be paid only if so indicated in the PPO Or written communication is received from Railway
authority to that effect. '

Dearness relief ag sanctioned from time to time is payable on basic pension/family pension/additionaj pension. A certificate
as regards 1o fixation of Pay on re-employment of the pensioner {not family pensioner) may be obtained from the emploverto
determine the entittementfor deamess refjef.

ConstantAttendantAHowance shallbe increased by 25% every time when the Dearness Reliefgoes up by 50%.

The death of the Pensioner/Family Pensioner should be reporied immediately to the Bank and also to the PPOQ issuing
Authority.

Bankis authorized to Fecover excess payment {ifany).

if the Pension is not received, the matier should first be reported by the pensioner to the Bank in writing before approaching
the PPO issuing Office,

The childless widow of the deceased Railway Servant shajl continue to be paid family pension even after her re-marriage
subject to the condition that the family pension shail cease once her independent income from all other Sources becomes

equal to or higher than the minimum prescribed family pension by the Central Govemment and she has to produce income

certificate in every six monhs, S2lf bfe s ok e
Manual corrections in PPOwillnotbe entertained. Jen ?j; éd A 9 5@(2‘&/ d%
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Banks should check thatthe PPQOis duly attested with Special Seal of the issuing authority.

Sample photographs, specimen signatures/thumb impressions, application of the pensioner/family is enclosed for his/her
physical verification.

In the event of (a) Transfer of account from one bank to another, (b) Death of family pensioner and family pensioners
(c) Marriage/re-marriage of the family pensioner (d) attaining age of 25 years by son/daughter, the account should be closed
and PPO should be sentto the PPO issuing authority along with the Last Pay Certificaie.

Certificate of L‘rfe/Employment/Re-employment /Marriage/Non-remarriage etc. are to be obtained in November every year
fromeach Pensioner/Family Pensioner by the Bank.

If the Certificates as mentioned in point 4 above are not produced, the pension should be stopped immediately and account
be frozen. If no such Cerlificate is produced for one year or more, then the payment should be restarted only after re-validation
of PPObythe concerned Railway authority.

Fixed Medical Allowance can be paid only if so indicated in the PPO or written communication is received from Railway
authority to that effect.

Deamess relief as sanctioned from time to time is payable on basic pension/family pension/additional pension. A certificate
as regards to fixation of pay on re-employment of the pensioner (not family pensioner) may be obtained from the employerto
determine the egtitlement for dearness relief.

Constant Atiendant Allowance shall be increased by 25% every time when the Dearness Relief goes up by 50%.

The death of the Pensioner/Family pensioner should be reported immediately to the Bank and also to the PPO issuing
Authority.

Bankis authorized to recover excess payment (if any).

If the Pension is not received, the matter should first be reported by the pensioner o the Bank in writing before approaching
the PPO issuing Office.

Pension to mentally retarded/Physically handicapped child is payable upon submission of Medical Ceriificate which is to be
renewed after every 5 years exceptin case of permanent disability.

Family pension to the spouse is payable from the next day of death of the pensioner.

Enhanced Family pensionis payable for a period of seven years (in the event of death of pensioner) or ten years (in the event
of death while in service) from the date of death or up to the date mentioned in Part G whichever is earlier.

The childless widow of the deceased Railway Servant shall continue io be paid family pension even after her re-marriage

Manual corrections in PPO will not be entertained.
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Enrolment No.: 2992/65589/20433

To

Kisshor Bhatacharjji

S/O: Sarbaranjan Bhattacherjee,
HIT.QUATER ,BLOCK-20,TYEP-IV,FLAT-3,
ICHAPUR DUMURJALA,

NEAR ANANDAMO! ASHRAM,
VTC: Haora (M.Corp),

PO: Kadamtala,

Sub District: Haora,

District: Howrah,

State: West Bengal,

PIN Code: 711101,

Mobile: 9062634306

Signatureyyalid
Uniqus

Drplady yianed, 3

Bt %;7 wyolinca
One: 20203 219228
)

JTIeRT 3R A / Your Aadhaar No. :
3407 3094 8554

VID : 9154 5736 8006 1243

FIRT 3TN, AL 9sITeT

NS ’/\\7
e s I G i e
Kisshor Bhatacharjji
Date of Birth/DOB: 22/06/1957
Male/ MALE
[ T e g, avrﬁmmmﬁthmﬁfl
| T, ST we (SteET , AWIGIR e |
T ARG ) i) 9 e Rt i iR |

| Aadhaar Is-proof of identity, notof cltizenship g
{or date-of birth. Tt should be used with verlfication {online
jjauthentication, or.scanning of Q& code L offine XML},

3407 3094 8554

Govomnmant of indfa

‘B YR NEI YA B, ARG 91 SEARY & #¢ SeARi
3MUR He¥ URE §RT wegw goar 3R R F it sk
3 TETOT &7 gEea S UY NI §)
B FW 3N 9T A GIEEsns g g Al Wil & ahe
SiEe TAIVIEROT & gRT eI R ST TR 9 0 W
# SUHEH CRIUR I HUR TR 5 TR 0 § RPR 35 3
T T A www.uidal.gov.in, R e IR IR A
ST 1 AT aRE wealder fhar smr Wi |
B 3uR Rl 3R @ €
B e 3R T F gade # avadst 3 3R F AT avied & adw
F T 10 9 F 5 F T 0GR IR F HUST FREAT MR §
B 3t Rt sl AR ARl wrdiarnsdt @ e o &
TR e ¢ )
| & snuR F e Avgw A R S and amde 33 |
B 3R Jarst & T A & T AR O S1SeRs @Y
B SRR 1 3T 9 5 & ST AT R ST
| P SR swsmets R s
"B STEIR Y AT 9 S WeAld S & e @y §)
‘B Aadhaat Is proofof ideqtily, not of cilizenship or dale of birth (DOB). DOB
is based-on Informationsupported by proof of DOB document specified in
] ragulations submlttedbyAadhaarnumberholder.
1 4P% This#iadhaarTotter should bewverlfiedithrough either online
by UIPAl-appainted authentication-agency or QR code
scanning using mAadtiadr or Aadhaar QR Scanner app available in
app stores or using secure QR code reader app avallable on
www.uldat.gov.it.
1B Aadhaaris unfque and secure.
1 Documents to support Identity and address should be updated in
Aadhaar after every 10 years from date of enrolment for Aadhaar.
B Aadhaar helps you avall of various Government and Non-
Government benefits/services.
H Keep your mobile number and emall id updated in Aadhaar.
’E,_I' Download mAadhaar.app to avail of Aadhaar services.
"E Use the featurs of Lock/Unlock Aadhaar/blometrics to ensure
security when not using Aadhaar/biometrics.
| ¥B Entities-seekingiAdtihadrare obligated to-sesk consent,

............................................... S -
R PR sAs
iﬁ? e A AT ot o ritia= 72

Address:
5 S/0: Sarbaranjan Bhattacherjee,
°H LT.QUATER ,BLOCK-20,TYEP-{V,FLAT-3,
oICHAPUR DUMURJALA N R
:ANANDAMOI ASHRAM, Haora (M.Corp),
$:PO: Kadamtala, DIST: Howrah.
°West Bengal - 711101

Details as

3407 3094 8554

VID : 9154 5736 8006 1243

-_.:;<.__,_--_______.._____....-..__-_..__....---_---_-______._-__-..____._-_-____-..__d__..-..____...._._..._..-_.__--;___________;._.____~__,..__§<___,

25> 1047 | €D www.uldal.gowv.in
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Joly Bhattacherjee

WI/O: Kisshor Bhatachariji,
H.L.T. QUATER,BLOCK-20,TYEP-iV,FLAT-3,
ICHAPUR DUMUJJALA,
NEAR ANANDAMO! ASHRAM,
VTC: Haora (M.Corp).

PO: Kadamtala,

Sub District: Haora,

District: Howrah,

State: West Bengal,

PIN Code: 711101,

Mobile: 8777269546

Signatureyyalid

Uagrars srned ¢ J5 tingque

e um;

Nata 2024 121307
40520

QAT

AADHAAR

o=t
Government of India

94} / INFORMATION

B R SEEES o9, FORTY 91 THONT 771 o IEE
G9 IE@E T oo @edl A e safeRr afvefie
F T Rl e S 1Bl 7@

9% ererd ool RTORRlaOR P aWAieEd Wem TR
IR SANFAEE_ MU I I CoEsfe $E a9-
qYF T ST 7 TR N 99 FE d1
www.uidai.gov.in - 3 S5 fErm FSaw @15 fFom awT
TRE TR [FOAF (@15 FFAET M IER T4 Sfow)
ST S 99 AR :

WY TITPgen Sy (0F 4o So TREN TH AT 4R
B swife s e arrst 7 Stel

s o e sReld A EeR Ry st
HE® TR FE |

IR ST (IETRA T98 AT 300 SRS STEH JYH
1A AT TS 919 FI@ m-Aadhaar T TRETG
Tl

FHE/TAEEE I J 31 W o e s
THE/ATACBE  FF / ITF @RI D92 Feal
YTE oee a9 Nensf wafe fwe Fmn

Aadhaar is proof of identity, not of citizenship or date of birth (DOB). DOB

is based oninformation supported by proof of DOB document specified in
regulations, submitted by Aadhaar number holder.

This Aadhaar letter should be verified through either online
authentication by UIDAI-appointed authentication agency or QR code
scanning using mAadhaar or Aadhaar QR Scanner app available in
app stores or using secure QR code reader app available on
www.uidai.gov.in.

Aadhaar is unique and secure.

8

Documents to support identity and address should be updated in
Aadhaar after every 10 years from date of enrolment for Aacnaar.

Aadhaar helps you avail of various Government and Non-
Government benefits/services.

Keep your mobile number and email id updated in Aadhaar,
Download mAadhaar app to avail of Aachaar services.

Use the feature of Lock/Unlock Aadhaar/biometrics lo ensure
security when not using Aadnaar/biometrics.

Enlities seeking Aadhaar are obligated to seek consent.

SITHNE 23T / Your Aadhaar No. :
2608 3558 5041
VID : 9184 6486 3242 6830
........................................ e -
TS STHETE 2/7‘7‘?_\

Government of India

gl

Joly Bhattacherjee

STIRY/DOB: 26/06/1965

a3/ FEMALE

-SHATE TSNS T, wpafrey a7 swifefis s aft.
DY TERGICE (ST=aRa THAT=T 91 Feam (w15 |
SaTTEel 9349304 ATz ) WEE QIETA B Eft :
Aadhaar is proof of identity, not of citizenship :
or date of birth. It should be used with verification {online|
i authentication, or scanning of QR code / offline XWiL). l

Aadhaar no. issued: 18/64/2015

260835585041 @

RSl AR +f ey afied
Unique Identification Authority of India

B

iR R Soin, W35, w3 .
z@umﬁ?m?a;-aomwﬁ%m-o. BRIoR GEASE,
S BRI A1 70D, TS (GH.IFHE),
SRR, TG,
Efoa a3 - 711101

SAddress:

BW/O:; Kisshor Bhatachariji, H.L.T.

%’QUATER.BLOCK-ZO.TYEP-IV.FLAT—S.

BICHAPUR DUMUJJALA, NEAR ANANDAMOI

SASHRAM, Haora (M.Corp), PO: Kadamtala, Rirayiae s
DIST: Howrah, STy
West Bengal - 711101 ot

2608 3558 5041
VID : 9184 6486 3242 6830

S

o> 1947 | = hotp@uidni.govin | & www.uidal.gowv.in
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Hearing postponed to 02-01-2026 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=cd5ec76...

Hearing postponed to 02-01-2026

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Fri, 05 Dec 2025 1:21:43 PM +0530

To "commhowrah"<commhowrah@gmail.com>
Cc "kisshorjoly1957"<kisshorjoly1957 @gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

2 Attachment(s)
WBIC-RTI-A-101660-2417-202... POSTPONED TO 02-01-2026....
16.2 KB 562.7 KB
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